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REQUEST FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
cLArM NO.001068,  PA#5
SITE ADDRESS: 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

The Fund technical review staff has reviewed your request, received on June 29,2007,
for pre-approval of corrective action costs; these documents will be placed in your file
for future reference.

Pursuant to Section 281'l,4, subdivision (c), of the Cleanup Fund regulations and based
upon the materials submitted, the Cleanup Fund must deny ygur request for pre-
approval. You have failed to submit the required three bids for the tasks covered by
your pre-approval request. Also, the proposal you provided forthe task covered by your
pre-approval request appears to be unreasonable for the scope of work. Based on the
Cleanup Fund's experience with similar sites in your area, we have determined that
$ 30,151 is reasonable forthe tasks included in your pre-approval request. The
breakdown of costs associated with each task is shown in Table 1 below.

There are two options available to you. You must secure the requisite bids for the tasks
covered by the pre-approval request, and the Cleanup Fund will evaluate the
reasonableness of the costs in light of the additional bids.

Or, you may resubmit the existing bid and request pre-approval for the amounts
specified in Table 1. Since the Cleanup Fund has determined that the amount specified
in Table 1 is reasonable forthis scope of work, the three-bid requirement is
unnecessary if you concur with the Cleanup Fund's determination. The Cleanup Fund
has the authority to waive the three-bid requirement as unnecessary upon your request
to do so. Therefore, if your resubmitted pre-approval request only seeks pre-approval
for the amount the Cleanup Fund has determined reasonable (the amount specified in
Table 1) and you request waiver of the three-bid requirement as unnecessary, the
Cleanup Fund will grant your request for pre-approval and waive the three bid
requirement, with respect to this scope of work, as unnecessary.

California Enuironmental Protection Agen.:y
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Xtra Oil Company
Claim No. 1068, PA # 5

A waiver does not waive the three-bid requirement for ihe claim, but only for the tasks
covered by the pre-approval request. Again, if you decide to seek waiver of the three-
bid requirement because it is unnecessary, then you must provide a written request for
waiver of the three-bid requirement and resubmit your pre-approval request seeking
only the amounts specified in Table 1. In an effort to assist you in expediting the pre-
approvaf process we have prepared the attached Acceptance of Reasonable
CosURequest for Bid Waiver form letter. lf you concur/accept our reasonable cost
determination and would like to request a bid waiver, then just sign and date the
attached letter and return to us for further processing your Pre-Approval.

Table 1
REASONABLE COST BREAKDOWN

California Environmental Protection Agency

-L-

# Task* Reasonable
Cost, $

Comments/Changes

I
Permits $3,421

Copies of all permits must be submitted
to the Fund at the time of
reimbursement.

L Field Equipment $1,705

Note: The requested cost of $1,840 was
reduced by $13S. Vehicle Charges are
reimbursed at a rate of $60 per day or
$0.50 per mile which ever is less.

3 Monitoring Well
Installation $4,100

This cost includes all time and material
for this task. Coordination and
oversight hours were reduced from 48
hours to 38 hours @ $90 per hour.

4
Monitoring Well
Sampling (B new & 6
existing wells)

$2,100

This cost includes all time and material
for this task. Coordination and
oversight hours were reduced from 36
hours to 30 hours @ $70 per hour.

Waste Disposal and
Report $3,790

This cost includes all time and material
for this task. Copies of all reports must
be submitted to the Fund at the time of
reimbursement. Noie: The reouested
cost of $6,510 for reporting appears to
be excessive and unreasonable.
$3,510 is approved for the reporting
task and $280 for soil disposal
coordination

t$ necydea naper



# Task* Reasonable
Gost, $

Comments/Changes

6 Direct Cost - Driller,
Permits, Analytical,
Waste Disposal, Survey

$15,035

This cost includes all time and material
forthis task. Well Bond cost S6,000 not
approved. U p-front monies, bonds,
deposits, retainers, are not eligible for
funding. The requested surveyor cost
$2,200 appears to be excessive.
Typical cost for this task ranges from
$1,500 to $1,700, thus $500 is not
approved for this task. Waste Disposal
cost is pre-approved at a rate of $155
per drum not $225 per drums as
requested. Copies of all sub-invoices
and disoosal manifests must be
submitted at the time of reimbursement.

TOTAL Reasonable
Gost $ 30,1s1

are the same as those identified lnc.'s Aoril 12.2007 Cost Estimate

Xtra Oil Company
Claim No. 1068. PA # 5

Should you decide to obtain the additional bids for satisfying the three-bid requirement,
and if you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for corrective
action don't hesitate to call me at (916) 341-57 57 .

Sincerely,

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Steven Plunkett
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA94502-6577

California Environmental ProtedioD Agency
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ACCEPTANCE OF/CONCUR WITH
REASONABLE COSTS DETERMINATION

CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND STOMGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
COST PRE-APPROVAL REQUEST

(Sign, date and return)

TO: UST Cleanup Fund
Technical Review Unit
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-21 20

I. CLAIM INFORMATION
CLAIM NO.:001068 CLAIMANT NAME: Xtra Oil Company
SITE ADDRESS: 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

II. PRE-APPROVAL INFORMATION
PRE-APPROVAL NO. 05 PRE-APPROVAL LETTER DATE: August 7,2007
TOTAL AMOUNT PRE-APPROVED AS REASONABLE COSTS: $ 30,151
(See Table 1 of the August 7, 2007 letter for a breakdown of costs)

III. ACCEPTANCE OF REASONABLE COSTS
I hereby accept the costs contained in the Funds pre-approval letter dated August 7,
2007 as reasonable to complete the scope of corrective action work. I understand that
reimbursement of costs for this scope of work will be limited to the amounts listed in
Table 1 of the aforementioned pre-approval letter. lf a different or expanded scope of
work is conducted, I understand that these costs may no longer apply and costs for the
revised scope of work will be subject to the Fund's determination of reasonable and
necessary cosls. Must be siqned bv the claimant or person designated on the
Authorized Representative Designation form.

Signature Print Name

I hereby request a waiver of the three-bid requirement for the scope of work specified in
the August 7,2007 pre-approval letter because obtaining three bids for this scope of
work is unnecessary. I understand that three bids are require for all subsequent scopes
of corrective action work unless waived bv the Division.

Print Name

Californie Environmental Protection Agency

Date

Signature

{g n "y.r*d ,'p*

Date
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Site Review RO19l 1701 Park Ave. Alameda

Site is curuently an independent service station Xtra Oil
r 4 onsite monitoring wells
. Max concentrations 1'1 ouarter 2006

MW-1 MW-2
TPHg 54,000 pgll TPHg 7,300 pg/l
TPHd 2,900 prg/l TPHd 11,000 pg/l
Benzene 8,800 pg/l Benzene 1,500 pgll
MIBE 5,400 pg/l MtBE <250 pg/l

MW-3
TPHgND
TPHdND
Benzene ND
MTBEND

MW-4
TPHg 20,000 pgll
TPHd 2,800 pg/l
Benzene 140 pgl
MIBE 1,100 pg/l

r Onsite concentration ftends appear to be stable
. No offsite investigation is associated with this site?
o Gradient is toward southwest.

. Nearby Exxon/Valero Station, 1725 Patk Street, RO448 has 12 monitoring wells
onsite and offsite and extraction and treatment system in-place. Is this system
operational, if so may be causing more rapid migration of plume from RO191?

Most recent monitoring event 1212005 nearby monitoring well at Exxon/Valero
Station.

MW- l l
TPI-Ig 28,700 pg/l
1'PHd2670 1.tgll
Benzene 942 yLgll
MIBE 97 pg/l
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2307 PacifLc Ave. Altmed4 Cl 94552
Voice:510-865-9503
Fa.\: 510-865-1889
c-mail: xtraoil@prodigy.net

November 27, 2002

Ms. Shari Knieriem, (Claims Review Unit)
State Water Resources Conhol Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Division of Clean Waters
P.O Box 944212
Sacrarrento, CA 94244-2120

Re: Claim Number 008968, l70l Park Street, Alameda
Lutis Case #: 0 t-1950

Dear Ms.Knieriem:

.^,w::::rcnwronnenbt 

Heqth

serves to document the steps taken to come into compliance as tequested in your letter
29, 2002. Enclosed are copies ofthe Cif ofAlameda building permit for the
the remedialion system, conespondence from P. G. & E. regarding gas service, and the

conective acrion costs associated with this project.

20"', we finally, received a facsimile from P. G. & E. requesting a signature in order to
work to install the needed gas service for the operation ofthe remediation system.
were sent to them for quite some time prior this response.

Please let me know ifthis meets your needs for compliance. Thank You.

Sincerely,

Keith Simas

Operations Supervisor

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse/without enclosures
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Eva Chu/without enclosures
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
'  AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 18,2002

PR0501118

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PROTECTION
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

Keith Simas
Operations Manager
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Inspection of Xtra Oil, l70l Park Street, Alarneda, Califomia 94501

Dear Mr. Simas:

A regulatory compliance inspection was performed at the subject Xtra Oil facility on
November 13,2002. Xtxa Oil Company o$ns and opefates the subject facility. Technicians
from Central Petroleum Maintenance facilitated the hspection- The purpose of the
inspection was to determine compliance with conditions of the facility underground
storage tank (UST) operating permit, as well as provisions of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR) and California Health and Safety Code (IISC) Chapter 6.7.

The following is a zummary of non-compliant and other conditions noted at the time of
the inspection:

. Tank leak detection records from the Gilbarco EMS monitoring console indicate a
pattem of filling the ta.rks past tle allowable limit of 95% of tank capacity The high
product alarm is programmed at 95% oftank capacily. An overfill event whioh
triggered an alarm means tlat ttre tank was filled past 95%' The law prohibi* ftlling
past 957o with the installed equipment. 4gs61ding to the printout, Tank l, regular
gasoline, and premium gasoliae Tank 2, were filled past 95olo on three occasions in
calendar year 2002. The potential exists for other overfilling events due to the fact
tlat the memory for the alarm history is limited to only the last tkee alarms The
overfilling may have rezulted in an unauthorized release.



Xtra Oil Company
Alameda Station
November 18,2002
Page 2 of 3

. No documentation of overfill alarm conditions indicated by the Gilbarco EMS
monitoring console existent. When the monitoring console signals an alarm that
could cause an unauthorized release, a record is required to be created by the
operator. Examples of alarm conditions requiring documentation include, turbine
piping zump leak alarm, dispenser containment high liquid level and annular space
sensor alarm, There may have been more alarms due to the fact that the console
memory is limited to the last thnee alarms and there is no operator documentation.

Violations ofprovisions ofthe HSC and CCR have been identified, as follows: .

HSC Sec. 25292.1(a) - The underground storage tanks Tl and T2 have been filled with
petroleum past 95olo ofthe tank capacity. The dates ofthe overfill alarms are prirrted out
from the memory of the monitoring console. It is a violation of the HSC to overfill the
tanks. An unautborized release may have occurred as a result ofthis mismanagement.

HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank owner ofup to
$5000 per tank per day per violation for:

(4) Knowing failure to take reasonable and necessary steps to assure
compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 by the operalor

(5) Violation ofany applicable requirement ofthe permit issued for operation
of the underground tank system

(6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

HSC Sec. 25293 - The operator of the underground tank system shall maintain records in
sufficient detail to enable this offrce to determine that ttre underground tank system is in
compliance with the permit conditions. Records of alarms are rot being kept in suffrcient
detail for compliance with the permit conditions.

Please be further advised that HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed
on the tank owner ofup to $5000 per tank per day per violation for:

(4) Knowing failure to take reasonable and necessary steps to assure
compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 by the operator

(5) Violation ofany applicable requirement oftJre permit issued for operation
of the underground tank system

(6) Violation of any applicable requirements ofHSC Chapter 6.7

At this timg you are required to correct the tank system operation and maintenance issues
identified in this inspection report, namely:



Xtra Oil Company
November 18,2002
Page 3 of3

. Conect the operational problems identified during tle November 13, 2002 inspection.
The procedures for fuel deliveries to the USTs shall be described in detail for the
delivery driver and the station staff. Al1 alarms shall be documented and corrective
action shall take place to eliminate any more overfills.

Pursuant to HSC Sec. 25288(d), you are required to zubmit a P/az of Conection within
60 days. This plan shall indicate the tasks to be completed, or tlose that have been
completed already, and the schedule for doing so.

You must certify, once all the necessary repairs and other tasks have been completed, that
the tank system is in full compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 and UST regulations.

Please contact me at (510) 561-6781 should you have any questions about the content this
letter.

Robert Weston
Senior Hazardous Materials Soecialist

enclosures

Cc: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH
*nmegos {Sssigfdtiger, A€IBF
Susan Torrencg Assistant District Attorney, Alameda County District Anorney's

Oflice
Shahla Farahnalq State Water Resources Control Board, Clean Water Prograrn
Leslie Alford, State Water Resources Control Board, Clean Water Program
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State
I
Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
l00l I Streel. Sacramento, Califomia 95814

Winston II. Hlckox P.O. Box 94421? . Sacramento, Califomia. 94244-2120
Seselary for (916)341-5714 . FAX(916)341-5806. w\'r'v.swrcb.cq.gov/cwphomelustcf

Environ nental
Prctection The ener&t challengefacing California is real. Every Cnlifornion needs to take immediate aclion to raduce enetgt consumption.

For a list of simple ways y>u ean reiluce demand and cut your energt cosls, see our websik at *\,t t.swrcb.ca.gov.

;;zo / "/ 1

to/,4

@s
Gray Davis

Alomedo CouniY

51gy tt 1 2002

Envlronmentol Heolth

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FLTND €UND),CLAIM NIMBER 008968,
SITE ADDRESS: l70l PARK ST. ALAMEDA

On September 4, 2002, Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) notified the
Fund that you are not in compliance with current corrective action directives.

The Fund issued a Letter of Commitment (LOC) to you on October 27 ,1997 . One condition of
the LOC states that the LOC may be withdrawn at any time by the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) if completion of corrective action is not performed with reasonable
diligence.

Compliance with local regulatory orders and. directives is a requirement of the Fund and failure
to meet the requirement could result in the removal of you claim.

On January 23, 2001, ACEHS requested an Air Sparge Test Report and Work Plan. These
rcports were due by February 9, 2001. On March 1,2001, ACEHS requested a work plan
detailing the air sparge and vapor extiaction treatment unit plaffred for use at the site. The work
plan was due by April i 8, 2001. In addition, aworkplan to delineate the extent of the
contaminant plume was also past due. On September 13, 2001, ACEHS requested confir,mation
regarding the remedial action at the site. The requested due date was no later than September 28,
2001. On January 14,2002, ACEHS issued you a "Notice of Violation/Non-Compliance letter.
The due date to come into compliance was May 1, 2002. To date, you have failed to come into
compliance.

Listed below are the positive. concrete steos to come into compliance:

. Demonsfate how you have complied with the January 14, 2002 letter from ACEHS, and

r Obtain three bids for the required work, and

Sign a contract with one of the bidders, and

Obtain pre-approval from the Fund prior to initiation ofproposed work

Californtb Eauironmen tal Ptotcction Agency

a
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Xtra Oil Co
Ted Or Keith Simas
2307 Pacific Ave
Alameda, CA 94501



Xtra Oil Co

Ifyou do not take the necessary st€ps to come into compliance within 30 calendar days
from the date of this letter, the SWRCB wiII begin the process of withdrawing your LOC.

In addition, further review of your claim indicates that on August 17, 1999, the Fund's Closure
Unit notilied you that you had not submitted a request for reimbursement since April 1998. On
August 11, 2000, the Fund notified you that your request for reimbursernent could not be
completed due to the lack ofsupporting documentation. To date we have not received the
requested supporting documentation or a request for these costs.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sinierely,

ORIGIIIAL 5I$l{IO BY
Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Encloswe

Lustis Case #: 01-1950

cc: Mr. Steve Morse/without enclosure
RWQCB, Region2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA946l2

Ca liforniz En m'ron m en tal Pro tec tio n Agen cy

n

Ms. Donna DrogoVwi thout enclosure
Alameda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda. CA94502
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rSiAE ,.u*troo FA-I'I8UTH PRODIJCTS P4€€. A2

EALMOUTII PRODUCTS, INC.
P.O. Box 541 r Falmorrth, IvlA 0AS4l U.S.a. . TEL. (5O8) 548{686 r FAx (s08) 5+8.Ela+

Peter Beaver
Alisto Engineering Group
3732 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Suite 2ZO
Lafayette, CA 94549

Jun€ 1 1. 2002

Dear Mr. Beaver,

Thank you for inviting Farmourh products b groposo equipment for ),our remediation
prolecl. This is Fatftouth prodrrcts p,oposatio si.rppry Ailsio Enginddng Group with aFALco 300 caterytic oxidizer with ro troraeporci titc'urei p."tl,ge for lour rerned,stion
site in Alameda, CA,

The FALCO 300 Catalyffc Oxt.tieer indrde the fullowing components:
. Integr€ted heat exdranger oonsFuded of 316L stiainlss $eel
' Temperature control system in a NEtdA 4X enclosurB
. Automatic dilution confol assembly (DVC) and fittsrs
. Flame arreslor
. Five feet ofgas vent pipe, and ftrin hat_
' Sampre porus (influent and efflueff)
. Main vapor line valve
. lnstallation and opera{,ons manual
. Factory Mutual apFovat and Canartian StErdads Assofjaton cedificetion

FATCO 300 Catalytic Oridizer (list price) $i0,000
Falmouth Products offers Alisto Engin€ertr€ Group a 10% dscount off list pric€
on the purchase of a FALCO 30O catalytic o$d?er, making ]our price___...............$ ee,OOO

As an option, Falmouth Praduc{e can supply a {Gfrp blower package with the
FALCO 300. The blowef package ;s faairry wr-red airO pipeC b tne FALCO 30O ro form
an integrated grtraction and treatmsnt s!.sterfi

Tne to-hp blower peclage indudes ?h€ bllo|,ving carnponenb:
. GI'ST R7100R-50 10 H.P. fptgsi6l proof, thr€e phas€, regenerative blower
. Solberg inline blorver litter
. Stainless steelvacuum and pressufe gguges
. Vacuum relief valve
. Mounting for automatic ditution vah,e conbot assembty and filters (DVC)
. Slainless steer tork lift pochets br secudng blower assembhT !o FALCO'SO0
. Mount;ng frames, piping and factory wlring bet$r€en F LCO, blower arld DVC
. Instalbtion and ope€t'ons manual
. Factory Mutual appioyal and Cenadian Sbndards Association certification

10 HP Blower Package (tist prico) gz,0OO
Falmouth Produc{s offers Alisto Ergin€ering Group a t0% discount ofi tist p]'c6
on the purchase of a l&hp blower pacj€ge. makinS your pflce.............,,........... $ O,3OO

z d HUES:U T ZAAZ 8Z 'unt 'oN xul dnOUS St llUlfNI5tE OISI-ld:
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FALCO 300 with 10hp btowe, packageluyllear (Lease aonbact requhed)For a buy/iease arrangement on-the fAICO-eOo pruJ f O fr-ooeporo|. blo,rer package, t |e monthlylease payrnent is S4,466, A credft tor,vard_purctrace of $S,iAg accr,r.s $8, eic+r mdnintv oavmem.This lease is based on the t;st prtce of $.r7,ooo. n,6 ;;l;;i;;;,#;.1# #niiJij our.r,u""of the equipm€nt is not completed, th€ rtdthly paFents.aie t eatuda" ,.oA.

WatEr Knockout
As an option, Fairaouth producis oan supdy a Cast RMS 400
water knockour with high loretsrvitch for.,...-..."-.-,,..., .....-......$ 1.100

Cratlng 3nd Shlpping
ThechargetccratetheFALCO300wibl'10hors€port/erbtow8rpackageis._...,..$ 

4sOThe charge to ship (Strand€rd Grcurdi rho FALCO 300 wi& .l0 hp Omnrrlrpackago to your office ln Laf€yette, CA (gdgtg) is.... ,,.......^..... S 1,190

Teohnfcal AEBiatanco;
Falmouth Products can provide assistance with system start up snd openator training.
A Falrnouth ProducG tBchnicial wryld inqecf fre instattafion,'san rhi oxidizer, and-'povide training
for.your operating persotrnel. Ths chargg lbr bdlnlcal assistance at tfie sib in Al"reo", Cn i" S t,zoo.
This charge wourct _cover exp€ng€s for ptene tick6b. c€r renhl motet, and meals. on sitl work shoulrl
be completed in 1 .5 da)4s.

ferms
Purchase 50% du6 prnor to €quipnrent stripment

Balance clue 45 dayg frEm shipnEnt

Lease The invoice for the first turo l€ase paymenb, wabr knEkout, crating,
shippir€, Gcftnical assislanc€ and tsx is due pdor !o equipment shi;ment.
Subs€quent invoices are 4ro g) datrs frorn tnloice datd. 

'

Four month minimum on lore-

The above pricing do€s nol include epClcEble stab/loc€l taxes.

This equipment can be shlpped withln thrG€ \,y,e€ks of recoMng lour purchase authoriz€0bn.

tna|! ttt -nr'n br ule opportunity to quds this eguipmant, pteas€ contacl me
at 80O-34G8125 with questions.

ff€t RegErds,w"*

FALMOIJTH

! d l,luEs ;ar zzaz Bz 'urlf 'oN xu! d-Ea! 5N IdlfNI5N= O1S I-lU: l, l0dl
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FALCO 3{M, SPECItr'ICATIONS

FALCO 300 catatytic oxidizer tczts rir
str€@s cdltaeinatd with volarile organic
ca,npoutds. Tbc coalys-t provides VOC
distuctior cfficicloc,ies of rp to 99%.
Teoopersse conFollen accrsatcly rcgulatc
ptoccss +.nreratures in rcs.oonse to inpu
losdilg. this lightweigbr, ponable unir has
aA edjustable hear er(chaogcr which provides
gffi6ient h. t recovery for processing low
coacafistiol vapor. Wheo processing high
couccnkdioo vapor, the coorol syxen
amondically adjusts dilution air llow to
scintaiu safe aaximuo irput rapor
cooc€olrdion- Arnomaric sbutdqnm rcsults

' iftcopcratEe liEits are e)rceeded. The
FALCO 300 is Factory Mutual Approved '

aod Casrdiar Stasdeds Associerion
Ccrtified for use ia Hazrdous Locatioru.

100-330 cFM

).'UF ro 99clo
;

3lG43trC

.t3|J-62eC

'l Pldinls ou 1/t- ccmmic beads

,. Packcd bed 2.5 gubic f€€t

j 825 lb.

316tr" staislcss stccl ood alrrminrur

Z)" bgb (excludiug 5' shck) x 70" long X 29" wide

20.3 kW, 3 pbase 208 Volq opdol8lly 1 pbzsa 24Q Volt

FALlllOuIlE PRoDUeTS P.O, BOX s{I FALUOIJTE, ilA (E5r1 IE(f,{I508 5{8 6686 FAX EF 51E El.l.t

CA.PACITY

DESTRUCTION EFFICIANCY

CATALYSTINIJTlT$[P

OTJTIJTTEMP

CATALYST

CATAI,YSTVOLI]ME

WEIGET

CONSTRUCIION

DIMENSIONS (epr)

PO}VER REQUIREIVIEI TS

t d l,-tuEs:aT zazz 8z 'uf'r '0N xul dnouS lNIdftNISN= o.L5ttu: t^l88l
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1.0

o*fi'** EN*INEE*,G, rr,".
Califomia Contractors License #729935

169 Saxony Road, Suite 108. Encinitas' California 92O24
Voice 760-634-6889 Fa-x76O-634-7637

SEOUENCE OF OPEFATION

The VOCladen exhaust ak is draunr irom the SVE and diluted to the appropriate energy
level with fresh ait by an automatically controlled dilution valve.

The blower disoharges this mixture past a flow-measudng sensor and through a flame
alrestot. lt then passes through the tube srde oi a primary self -recuperative heat
exchanger where it is preheated prior to the prgcess pre-heater'

The pre-heater raises the voc mixture temperature prior to entering the oxidation
catalyst. As this vapor-laden air mixture passes thfough the caElyst, and exolhermic
reaction ooolrs which is in proportion to the VOC energy ooncentration.

The hot purified mi$ure of gases is then exposed to anolher thermocouple belore
passing ihrough the cross flow heat exchanger where they preheat the inslming geses.

The cooler vapor-free ait is lhen vented to the atmosphere through the exhaust stack Of
the oxidation unit.

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE

when this unit i9 operated within the design conditions 2n5 ;n sccodance with th9
w(inen instruclionS fUrnished and as rnay be amended, it will achieve in excess 9906
de$ruction etficiency as measured by Federal EPA Method 25A (hydrogen flame
ioni2alion) when Operated in the recommended catalyst conversion tempelature.

9 d l,^lUgE:ET ZAZZ 8Z 'unr
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3.0

o*?r-* ENGINEE*IG, rr,".
Califoroia Contractors License #729935

169 Saxony Road, Suite 108, Encinitas, Califomia 92024
Voice 760-634-6889 Fax760-634''7637

SYSTEM ADVAMAGES

Minimum Electrical Consumption
The system is supplied with reouperative heat reowery technology, which
povides very low electrical consumption. This is especially important at times of
low hydrocarbon loading.

Air Distribution
A key component to a properly operating system is to maintain even heat
distribution throughout the syst€m. Proper introduction o{ the air into the reactor
promotes plug flow, uniform heaUair distribution throughout lhe system.

Minimal Heat Radiatlon Loss
The reactor is manufactured as an assembly and the insulating blanket is tastened
directly to the reactor body. This prevents heat trom escaping the reador housing.
The piimary benef it is no condensation barriers, lower electlical usage and lower
extemal surlace temperatu res.

Longer Life Expectancy
Superior stainless steel construction is utilized. Stainless steel has better creep
strength and resists lherm6l stress far bettel than carbon steel.

Catalyst Access
The oatal)rst module can be acoessed via a single panel door and can be Igmov€d
in less than 30 minutes.

Flerible Power Supply
The catox can be fac'tory wired for varying voltages depending on site
requirements.

zaaz az 'unf
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o *?ru** ENGTNEEmG, rr,..
California Contractors License #729935

169 Saxony Road, Suite IO8, Encinitas, Cdifornia 92024
Voice 760-634-6889 Fax 760-634-7637

4.0 FLAMELESSCATOX PROCE9S INFORMATION

The Catox system is etficient at cleaning the contaminated air up to 300 SCFM.

. Maximum Air Flow Capacir!4

. Minimum Ait Flow:

. Maximum Inlet Temperature:

. Maximum Pressure Drop:

. Elec{ric Pre-Heater:

o Heat Exchanger Efficiency:

. Minimum Catalyst Inlet Temperature:

. Catalyst Operating Temperature:

. Maximum Catalyst Operating Tempercrtur€:

Cataiyst Gas Hourly Space Velocity:

Catalyst Destruction Eff iciency:

Maximum Hydrocarbon Throughput:

EsL Time To Reach Operating Temperature:

Noise level:

SOO SCFM

1OO SCFM

180 degfee F.

lYw.c.

25l(W

Nominal 60%

600 degree F.

650 degree F^

1200 degree F.

40,000 GHS\fr

>99%

20% LEL

30.40 Mlnutes frorn cold start

<85 dBA at a distence ot 10'

zaaz 8z 'uftI
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5.0

oo
DRDWELOS/ ENGINEERING, Inc.

Califorrria Contractors License #729935
169 Sacony Road. Suite 108. Encinitas. Califomia 92024

Voice 76O-634-6889 Fax76O-634-?637

FLAMELESS CATOX PHYSICAL INFOBMATION

System Weight:

System Helghl:

System Len$h:

System Width:

Prooess lnlet Connection:

Exhaust Stack Diam€ter:

E*rau$ Stack Height:

SITE BEOUIREMENTS

Forklitt tor Unloading of the Oxidation System

Level Stable Area to Set oxidizer

Main Power Disconnect :

Arnperage Required:

Conned Exhaust Stac*:

Exhau$ Stack Mounted Haldware:

3000 lbs

v

89'plus SVE

48'

2.5' NPT

.I4'AGL

3 Phase

460VAC Supplies: 60 AlrP
230VAC Supplies: SOAMP
2OSVAC SuPPlier: 100 AMP

Estimated weight is # 75

Provided by DE

zaaz 8z 'uft|
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7.O

o*?*ro* ENGINEE**8,,rr".
Califomia Conuactors License #729935

169 Sarcony Road, Suite tO8, Encilitas. California 92O24
voice760-63+6889 Fa}c760-634-7637

OXIDIZER REACTOR SPECIFICATIONS

All intemal reac{ot wetted suriaces of the unit shall be constructed of 304L S.S.

Th€ reac'tor assembly shall be insulated with multiple 2'thick layers of 1200 deg,
F, 6lb density, mineral fibre-board insulalion with staggeted joinls.

An integral self-r€cuperative heat exchanger shall be used to pre-heat the
incomin-g cooler coniaminated vapor stleam by loweling the hot catalyst discharge
air passing through the hot side oi the heat exchanger.

ELECTRIC PREHEATER

The unit is equipped with a removed flanged duct heater mounted and wired to the
unit

The electric pre-heater is controlled frorn the catalyst entry temperature and sized
to provide sut{icient energy to supplement the energyfrom the heat exchanger'

The heater is shop tested for electrical leakage to ground at 600 VAC'

CATALYST

Th6 catalytic oxiclizer shall be furnished with an all-metal monolith catalyst,
specifically designed for lhe desttuc,tion of pelroleum hydlocarbons'

Catalyst bed ctesign shall incorporate a minimum of two modular catalyst beds,
placed in series.

The catalyst beds shall be assembled, activated and test€d.

The caialyst bed configuration will have sufficieht capacity to incorporate additional
catalyst at a later date.

The Catalyst is removal via access door.

EXHAUST STACK

The stack for the discharge of cleaned gases is self-supporting and made of hot-
Aluminized steel, or high-temperature painted steel

The stack ig 14'AGL and is self-supporting.

The stack is supplied with a sampling port in ac@rdance with UNICHIM'

aT d Ltulg:aT zaaz Bz 'unr
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___c--_ _-t _
DREYfELOTW ENGINEERING, Inc.

California Contractors License #729935
169 Saxony Road, Suite lO8. Encinitas' California 92024

Voice 760-634-6889 Fa:< 760-634-7637

FLAlulE ARHESTOR

Flame arestor shall be installed on the inlet ot lhe catalytic oxidizer.

Construclion shalt be spiral crimped stainless steel ribbqn matrix.

The {lame arrestor is remorable for inspection.

MAIN CONTROL SYSTEM

Nema 4 control panel completely assembled, wiled and mounted at eye level.

Main door interloc*ing electticat disconnect.

Power distribution circuit for electric healer and ptoc€ss blower if required.

Solid state, electronic, digilal-indicating, PID temp€rature control within the chart
@cofier.

Solid state control relays with DC login input to @ntrol the eleciric pre-heater.

The control panel will be ULSOB approved as an assembly.

All wking @nsistent with standards set forth in lhe NEC.

OUTER HOUSING

The outel housing is constructed ol 14'gauEe carbon steel.

The errtke unit will be clean and patnted with a 2-part epory paint tor corrosion free
long life.

STRUCTURAL

The entire oxidizer assembly shall be mounted on an ASTM trussed structural
steel base su able for forklift.

rr d huaE:a1 zaaz 8z 'Dnf
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o*rQ*** ENGINEERI*?, rr".
Cati:fornia Contractors License #729935

169 Saxony Road, Suite 1O8, Encinitas, Cal'ifornia 92024
Voice 760-634-6889 Fax760-634-7637

VACUUM EXTRACTION SYSTEM

The blower is a SUTORBUILT CAL 4L with 10hp TEFC motor with the
accessories as specif ied.

The vapor liquid separator shall have a s$gallon reservoir with the accessories as
specified.

AUTOMATIC PURGE CONTROL

The catallic oxidizer must be purged with tresh air prior to the inttoduction ol
contaminated vapors per NFPA 86,

To accomplish this, an automatically controlled valve is installed prior to the
oxidizer process blower.

Once the purge func{ion of the oxidizer is complete lhe valve is swrlched over io
exolherm control.

EXOTHERM CONTROL

Exotherm is accomplished via PID temperature control loop with th€ automatically
controlled valve and the main control panel temperature @ntroller.

The controller provides independently controlled opening and closing rates to
minimize high temperature oveFhoot and high temPerature limit shutdown-

PROV]DED DOCUMENTATION

P & | Diagrant

General arrangement layout

O&M Manual with detailed instructions for start'up & maintenance

zr d uvL9:41 ?aAZ eZ 'unr
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DREWELOW ENGINEERING, Inc.
California Contractors LicenEe #729935

169 Saxony Road. Suite lO8, Encinitas, California 92024
voice760-634-0889 Fax760-63+7637

OPTIONAL EOUIPMENT

Air-Flow Meter

An averaging pitot tube type tlow sensor shall be mounted into fte blower
discharge piping.

The pitot tube is csnnected to a magnehelic pressure gauge with a direcl scale
reading in SOFM.

Air.Florv Transmitter

The flow sensot is connected to a ditfereniial pregsure transmitter, intemally
mnditioned to a standard 4-20 ma output.

Air-ilow measutements will be recorded on tf€ chait reoorder.

Chart Recorder {4 Pen}

A Nema 4 weather-proof panel mounted programmable, electric€lly-dtiven, circular
chan recordet is moUnted in the main control panel outer dOOr ior convenient
vlewing.

tt includes upon to 30 days recording and includes the appropfiate chart paper.

The re@rder is similar to a laset pdnter and requires no ink or pens to replace.

The unit includes a 24VDC 50VA power supply and a t€n (10) year battery backup
memory.

tr d t^tuas:s't zgEZ Bz 'un.f
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o*Sr"*t ENGTNEE*,G, rr'..
Califorrua Contractors License #729935

169 Saxony Road, Suite 1OB, Encinitas. California 92024
VoiceT60-634-6889 Fac76O-534-7637

IO.O EAUFMENT PBICING SUMMAFY

S00SCFMElectricCataly{icoxrdizer.,........... S3,200.00/month
250 SCFM Electric Catalytic oxidizer (used).. $2,800/month
(Stealth Bobcat, Sslleca, CCC used units availabl€)

(Not including - Sales tax, AAMD/APCD permit fees and stan-up.)

Estimated shipping charges............. ...........,....... $650.00
Startup (specialist 1 onsile, air travel, car rentat) $835.00

This proposal and above pricing is valid for go-days, at which time the pricing may
be adjusted to reflecl adjustments to material and labor costs.

11.0 PAYMENTTERMS

1F Months rent with
NETSO%

PO. All other invoices mailed at the end of each month due

12.O DELIVERY SCHEDULE

Approximately 2-4 weeks from 'the order date and receipt of initial payment. Actual
delivery schedule will be established at tirne of order Placemenl

13.0 DEUVERYTERMS

F.O.B Factory prepaid and added to the final invoi@.

Ftr J f.tu8E:AT ?A6Z 8Z 'ur|I
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DREWEI-W ENGINEERING, Inc.
California Contractors Ljcense #729935

169 Saxony Road, Suite 108, Encinitas, Califomia 92024
Voice 760-634-6889 Fax76O-63+7637

14.0 2OO2 TECI.INICAL SERVICE RATES

upon reasonable staft-up notice (minimum two weeks), DE will turnish a specialist 1 to
Startup and tune the eleclric catalytrc ondizer. Travel time and mil€age is billed from the
time the specialist leaves their home base untit their retum home base:

Field Service Technician

Special ist 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -- . .- . . . . .- .- .  $ 60/ht
overtime """""' -"" $90/hr

Engineedng
Holrty RatJ..... ..... S9orhr

Mile-age ........'...' 4oPlmile

Travel rime""" ""' $50/hr

EI J H€]E:AT Z@AZ 8E 'Ur|T
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency o;rector

ROO00191

January  14 ,2OO2J

. Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil
2307 Pacitic Avenue
Alameda. CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRONI\IENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-3335

NOTICE OF VIOTATION / NON-COMPLIANCE

Dear Mr.  Simas:

On May 9, 2OO1. the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, sent you letter approving a work plan for the installation of a vapor
extraction and air sparging system at 17O1 Patk Avenue, Alameda, CA. Based on the
plan's implementation schedule, the system was to be in operation by December 2OO1' As
of the date of this letter, however, it appears you are only in the permitting stage and at
least 2OO days behind schedule. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Second Notice that
you are in violation of specific laws and that the work plan must be implemented
immediately.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground storage
tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the
contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you. as the responsible party,
are in violation oJ this section oJ the Code. for which Section 25299 specifies civil
penalties of up to $5,OOO, lor each day of violation.

You are required to submit monthly report of progress in installing the remediation system'
The system must be in operation by May 1, 2061,/ Failute to respond may result in referral
of this case to the RWOCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider {or
enlorcement action. Non-compliance will also jeopardize your elgibility to remain in the
UST Cleanup Fund.

ff you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

a chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Susan Torrence, Alameda County DA's Office
Suni l  Ramdass, Cleanup Fund

xtraoilNOV



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ROOOoo191

September 13, 2OO1

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil
23O7 Pacific Avenue
Alameda. CA 94501

RE: Work Plan lmplementation at 17O1 Park St., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

On August 17,2OO1 | requested confirmation that the engineering design and permitting
phase {or the installation of a remediation system was completed. To date I have not
received word from you to confirm that you are on schedule in implementing remedial
action at the site. Also, by now, pre-construction activities should be completed. Please
con{irm by September 28, 2OO1 that engineering design and permitting and pre-
construction activities have been completed at the site. Equipment installation should be
unoerway.

Be advised, failure to be in compliance with corrective action directives may jeopardize
your eligibility to remain in the UST Cleanup Fund. lf you have any questions. I can be
reached at (5 1 O) 567 -67 62.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Brady Nagle
Suni l  Ramdbss, UST Cleanup Fund

xtraoil20



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMEN IAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335ROOOoo191

August 17, 2OO1

Mr. Kei th Simas
Xtra Oil
23O7 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, CA 9450 1

RE: Work Pfan lmplementation Schedule Update for 17O1 Park St, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

f n May 9, 2OO1. I approved Alisto Engineering Group's April 2OO1 Work Plan for
Remediation System lnstallation, prepared for the above referenced site. Included in the
workplan was an implementation schedule. Upon 90 days after the work plan was
approved, the engineering design and permitting phase was to be completed. Please
confirm that that phase of planning has been completed in writing within 14 days of the
date of this letter, or by August 31, 2OO1 . At this time, pre-construction activities should
be underwav.

I  can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Brady Nagle, Alisto, 3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Suite 27O, Latayette, CA 94598
Suni l  Ramdass, UST Cleanup Fund

lf you have any questions,

xtiaoill I
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July 11, 2001

Xtra Oi1 Co
Ted Or Keith Simas
2307 Pacific Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

REQUEST F'OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR PR3-APPROVAL OF'
CORRECTM ACTION COSTS, CLArM N(}.00t9&,fA# 03
SITE ADDRESS: PARKST, ALAMEDA, CA 94501

I have reviewed your request, received on June 21, 2001, for pre-approval ofcorrective action
costs.

Your pre-approval request submittal is incomplete and cannot be processed at this time. The '
following marked items were not included in your submittai and must be submitted before Fund
stalf can review and determine the reasonableness and necessity of the costs. I wiil place these
documents in your claim file for future reference.

E A -ioi-o- ofthree competitive bids is required for the proposed scope ofwork' The
proposed corrective action activity in your Pre-Approval Request requires a minimum of
three competitive bids. If the prime consultant orthe prime contractor identified in the Pre-
Approval Request has not been selected utilizing a competitive bid process, then a minimum
of three bids must be received for their services. Three bids are required for all corrective
action work. However, we typically only require the project to demonstrate compliance at
the soil and groundwater investigation phase and the remediation phase. At least one
competitive bid process must occur at each ofthese two phases.

B A cornpleted "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; signed by the claimant or an
authorized representative. I have enclosed with this letter a copy of the "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future to request pre-approval of
corrective action costs. If an authorized representative signs the pre-approval request form,
then an authorized re,presentative form must be on file for this claim or submitted with your
request.

E A complete and signed copy of the proposed investigative work plan, corrective action
plan, or other work plano including copies of all work plan addenda.

E I signea copy ofthe appropriate lead regulatory oversight agency approval letter for
the proposed plan and all addenda.

Caffornia Environm ental Protection Agency

Gray Davis
Govenor

$ Reclclzd Paper



Xtra Oil Co
Claim No. 008968, PA # 03

July 11, 2001

E A complete copy of the Request for Bids @f'B) and a list of all firms invited to bid. It is
strongly recommended that the RFB include a "frll-in-the-blanks" Bid Form identifoing all
major tasks of the proposed work along with the following minimum cost breakdown items
for each task:
t List of all stafflworker classifications and hourly rates of each to be utilized.
t The number ofhours to be utilized bv each stafflworker
I Subcontractor costs
r Equipment costs
t Itemized listing of estimated ancillary/incidental costs

D Complete copies of all bids and other correspondence received in response to the RFB.
All cost proposals should include the completed cost proposal breakdown, with task subtotals
and a grand total cost for the entire scope of work.

Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services or ifyou have any
questions, don't hesitate to call me. I canbereached at (916)341-5742.

Sincerely,

Abdul 'Karim' Yusufzai, Associate Engineering Geologist
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pk:way, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, C494502-6577

C alift rnia Environmental Protectio n Ag enqt

1

{p Recycled Paper
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Xtra Oil Co
Ted Or Keith Simas
2307 Pacific Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

/ 7o / 'Fa raP s r'

R.EQUEST FOR ADDTTIONAL INFORMATION FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF
CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 008968, PA # 03
SITE ADDRESS: PARK ST, ALAMEDA' CA 9450I

I have reviewed your request, received on June 2 1, 2001, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs.

Your pre-approval request submittal is incomplete and cannot be processed at this time- The

fbilowing marked items were not included in your submittal and must be submitted before Fund

staffcanieview and determine the reasonableness and necessity ofthe costs. I will place these
Cocuments in your claim file for future reference.

E A nlioimu* of three competitive bids is required for the proposed scope of work. The
proposed corrective action activity in your Pre-Approval Request requires a minimum of

ihree competitive bids. If the prime consultant or the prime contractor identified in the Pre-

Approval Request has not been selected utilizing a competitive bid process, then a minimum
ofthree bids must be received for their services. Three bids are required for all corrective
action work. However, we typically only require the proj ect to demonstrate compliance at

the soil and groundwater investigation phase and the remediation phase. At least one
cornpetitive bid process must occur at each of these two phases.

El A completed "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; signed by the claimant or an
authoiized representative, I have enclosed with this letler a copy of the "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future to request pre-approval of
corrective action costs. Ifan authonzed representative signs the pre-approval request tbrm,

then an authorized representative form must be on file for this claim or submitted with your

request.

El A complete and signed cop.v of the proposed investigative rvork plan, corrective action
ptan, or other lYork plan, including copies of all work plan addenda'

fl .1 signetl copl' of the appropriate lead reg.latory oversight agency approval letter for

the proposed plan and al l  addenda.

California En riroamentel Proteclion Agenty



Ghu, Eva, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Chu, Eva, Env. Health
June 18.2001 3:39 PM'Simas. Keith'
1701 Park Street, Alameda

Hi Keith,

I iust completed review of the most recent QMR for the above referenced site. This memo is jusl a reminder to
e;pedite finalizing the engineering design of the proposed remediation system and its implemenlation. ldo not
wdnt to see delafs wherdground-water-contaminatirin continues to move offsite, and it becomes impractical to
control the contaminant plume .

It's been 7 years since the release was initially discovered, and to date the plume has not been delineated. A
corrective iction plan was submitted and the lroposed remedial action plari selected forthe site_was found
acceptable in Dec 1999. An air sparge pilot iesf was not conducted until Oct 2000. And this office approved the
workplan for remediation system installation in May 9, 2001.

The fuel release at the site is significant. Failure on Xtra Oil's part to be proactive in remediating the plume can
result in non-compliance and inEligibility to remain in the Cleariup Fund. Please finalize the system design as
soon as possible and proceed with its permitting, installation, and implementation.

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
(sro) s67 -6762
(s10) 337-9335 fax

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVIRONt\4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV]RCNI\IENTAL PBOTECTION
1i31 Harbor Bay Parkr\,a' / .  Sui le 250
Alanreda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-67Cr0
FAX {51C) 337 9335RO0000191

May 9, 2001

Mr. Kei th Simas
Xtra Oil
2307 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Workplan Approval lor Additional Investigatin at 17Ol Palk Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

f have completed review of Alisto Engineering Group's April 20O1 Work PIan for Additional
lnvestigation prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to advance three hand-
auger borings to further assess the horizontal extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater is acceptable. Soil and groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPHd, as
wel l  as TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE. And select samples wi l l  a lso be analyzed for fuel
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260. The workplan should be implemented within 60
days oI the date of this letter, or by July 1 1, 2OO1 .

Based on data collected from this phase of investigation, permanent groundwater
monitoring well locations will be sited.

l f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Brady Nagle, Alisto, 3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Suite 27O, Lalayette, CA 94598
Hari  Patel ,  SWRCB-Cleanup Fund

xtraoi l l  S



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEAFS. Asency D rectcr

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FNVIRONIIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harrof BaV Park!\,ay, SLri ie 250
Ala.ne.ia, CA 945C2'6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX i51l) 337-9-135RO0000191

May 9, 2O01

Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil
2307 Pacilic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Workpfan Approval for Remediation System at 17O1 Patk Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

f have compfeted review of Alisto Engineering Group's April 2OO1 Work PIan for
Remediation System lnstallation prepated for the above re{erenced site. The use of the
proposed vapor extraction and air sparging system to remediate petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater is acceptable. Please make efforts to expedite implementation of the
remediation system. I feel that there have already been too many delays to get to this
point .  The f  uel  release was ini t ia l ly ident i f ied in July 1994. ln the meant ime, the
contaminant plume has migrated at least 120 feet off-site to impact groundwater at the
Exxon si te at  1725 Park Street.

f f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Brady Nagle, Alisto, 3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Suite 27O, Lafayette, CA 94598
Hari  Patel ,  SWRCB-Cleanup Fund

xtraoi l l  T



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECiiON
1131 Harbor Bay Paikway, Sui ie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 3s7-9335

ROOOOO19l

Aprl l  18, 20O1

Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil
2307 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: OMR for 17O1 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

On March 27, 2OO1 | received a quarterly monitoring report (OMR) from you that was
dated April 2'1, 1999. lt was obvious that the wrong OMR was submitted and I requested
that the report documenting groundwater monitoring which took place on or about October
2OOO be sent for our review. To date I have not received the report. Please submit the
fourth quarter 2OO0 OMR within 1O days of the date of this letter.

f{ you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O} 567-6762.
I

l^>-,fr..-
eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Brady Nagle, Alisto, 1 575 Treat Blvd., Suite 20l, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Hari Patel, SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund

xtraoi l l6



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

sttD 3836

March 1, 2O01

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtra Oil
23O7 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Air SpargeA/apor Extraction Workplan for

Dear Mr. Simas:

ENVIRQNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI FONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafior Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda. CA 94502-652/
(510) 5676700
FAX {510) 337-9335

1701 Park Street, Alameda, CA

I have compfeted review of A,listo Engineering's February 2OO1 Remedial lnvestigation
Report prepared for the above relerenced site. A pilot air sparge and vapor extraction test
waa conducted at the site in October 2OOO. BasEd on the r€sults o{ the test, it appears
that the combination of air sparge and vapor extraction would be effective to remediate
residual hvdrocarbons in the subsurface.

At this time, please submit a workplan detailing the air sparge and vapor extraction
tr€atment unit planned for use at the sit€. The workplan is due within 45 days of the date
of this lelter. or by Apdl 18, 2OO1. ln addition, a workplan to delineate the extent of the
contaminant plume is past due.

Please be advi€ed that this is a formal request for technical reporE pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722lcl, Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modlficatlons of the
requlred tasks, must be confirmed in wrltlng by thls agency.

lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O1 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardoua Materials Specialist

cl Brady Nagle, Alisto, 1575 Traat Blvd., Suite 201. Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Hari Patel, SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund

xtraoill S



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

RE: Air Sparge Test Report and Workplan for 17O1 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

On October 13. 2OOO, an air sparge pilot test was conducted at the above referenced site,
To date, this office is not in receipt oI a report documenting the results of the air sparge
test. Please be advised that technical reports should be submitted in a timely manner,
usually within 60 days upon completion of f ield activities.

Also, in June 7, 2OOO, lrequested a workplan lo delineate the extent o{ the MTBE plume
to the northeast,  east and southeast of  the si te.  This workplan was due by August 11,
20OO. As of the date o{ this letter, this o{fice is not in receipt of the required workplan'

The above re{erenced reports are due within 15 days o{ the date of this letter, or by
February 9, 2OO1. Failure to be in compliance with corrective action directives may
jeopardize your eligibility to remain in the UST Cleanup Fund.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical teports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 27 22lcl. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications o{ the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

st tD 3836

January 23, 2OO1

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtra Oil
2307 Pacitic Avenue
Alameda, CA 9450 1

eva chu
Hazardous Materials

c: Brady Nagle,
Mark Owens.
tlr'ci ?Ac\

xtraoi l l4

Special ist

Al isto,  1575 Treat Blvd.,  Sui te 2O1, Walnut Creek.
SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund

ENVIRONNdENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EI]\4RON[IFNTAL PRCIECTiON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Srr le 250
Alamed3 CA E4502-6577
(510) 567-6700,
FAX (510) 337,9335

cA 94598



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Di,ector

sttD 3836

June 7, 20OO

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtra Oil
2307 Pacilic Avenue
Alameda. CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENViRON]\4:NIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbc. Bay Par(way, Sui ie 250
A arieda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) s37,933s

RE: CAP lmplementation and Plume Delineation at 17O1 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

I have completed review of Alisto Engineering Group's May 2OOO Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampting Report prepared for the above referenced site. Groundwater in Well MW-2
continues to show a sheen or thin layer of lloating product. Up to 26,O0oppb TPHg,
2OO,OOOppb TPHd 4,OOoppb benzene and 13,OOOppb MTBE was identified this last
sampl ing quarter.

One of the purposes of this letter is to get an update from you on the status of the
implementation of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP). This office approved a CAP and it
was to be implemented by February 7, 2OQO. I have not received notification that this
work has been completed. Failure to be in compliance with corrective action directives
may jeopardize your eligibility to remain in the UST Cleanup Fund.

At this time, you are also required to delineate the contaminant plume to the northeast.
east and southeast o{ the site. A workplan for this phase of investigation is due within 6O
days of the date of this letter, or by August 11. 2OO0.

Lastly, groundwater from Well MW-2 should be analyzed for MTBE and other oxygenates
(using Method 8260) as well as PNAs in the next sampling event,

fcan be reached at (51O1 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Brady Nagle,  Al isto,  1575 Treat Blvd.,  Sui te 201, Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Mark Owens. SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund. P.O.Box 944212, Sacramento, CA

94244-2120

l{ you have any questions,

xtraoi l l3



State W r Resources Control

ry
Wirlstor IL Ilickox

Secretary fol
Envircnmental

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T StrEet '  Sacramento, Cali fomia 95814.(916)227-

Mailing Addressr P.O. Box 944212 . Sacramento, Califomia ' 94244-2120
FAX (916) 2274530. Intemet Address: http://www.swrcb.ca,gov/-{wphome/uslcf

Gray Drvis
Covemor

January 27 ,2000

(- c'

Xtra Oil Cgrfpany
2307 Paqilic Avenue
AlarUCtla, CA 94501

PRD-APPROVAL OF CORRECTI!'E ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 8968,
SITE ADDRXSS: 1701 PARK STR-EET, ALAMEDA

I have reviewed your request, received on January 10, 2000 for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy ofthe

"Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of

corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for the air

sparging well installation, vapor extraction testing, and ar sparging testing, is $24,843.00. The cost
proposal for this work by Alisto is approved for eligible costs as submitted.

In an efforE to expedlte f uture .rel.m-bu'rsemen t requests associated
with the impl,ementation of these pre-approved tasks, we tequest tllaL
the aEtached hudget tracking form be compTeted/uPdated and Bufuitted
with the relevant supporting documentation-

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursemenl: all reasonable and

ecessary correclive action costs for work dfuected anil approveil by the local rcgalator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the ten s ofyour Lefier of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this ietter.

AII future costs for cotective action must he approved in writing hy Fund stalf,
Futurc costs for corrective action must meel the requbements o.f
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

o The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid,

The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scooe ofwork.

Califomia Environmentdl Protection Agency

Recs'c@{aner



Mr. Simas .'

. Although I have referred to the Alisto proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to
sign any specific contract.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the wolk as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that ihe costs are consisier't with ihis pie-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant preparcs their
invoices to include the rcqaired break down of costs on a time and matefials bdsis' that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes maile in the scope of work or increuses in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

t subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
o technical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from ACHCS.

V'tt 's11a
Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 2E=atffi.

Sincerelv.

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Eva Chu,. fr ( /f ( s .

U31100

Rec\,c-led pageF nission is to preserve and enhance the
easure tl]eir propet a)Tocation and efficient use far

quaf ixy of  CaTi farnia 's water resource
t:he benefix of pregeIlt and futures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency oirector

sttD 3836

December 3,  1 999

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtra Oil
23O7 Pacilic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N VIR O N I\,4 ENTA L PF]OTECTION
113'1 Harbof Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

RE: Corrective Action Plan {CAp} Approval for 17O1 park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Simas:

I have completed review o{ Alisto Engineering Group's october l ggg reDort titled
corrective Action Pran prepared for the above referenced site. The cAp evaruated
alternative remedial technorogies to address residuar hydrocarbons in soir and
groundwater beneath the site. Air sparging and vapor extraction with thermal
treatment was selected as the remedial action plan of choice. A vapor extraction
pilot test and an air sparging pilot test will be conducted to confirm the
effectiveness of this remedial technology. Based on results of the pilot testing,
additional vapor extraction/air sparging wells may be warranted for the final system
design.

The proposed remedial action plan selected for the site is acceptable. The vapor
extraction pilot test should be conducted within 60 days of the date of this letter.
or by February 7,2OOO. The air  sparging pi lot  test  should be conducted short ly
thereaJter. Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior to the start of field
act iv i t ies.

l f  you have any quest ions, lcan be reached at (5lO) 567-6162,

w),,--
eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c i  Brady Nagle.  Al isto,  1b7E Treat Blvd.,  Sui te 2O1, Walnut Creek, CA 94b9g

xtraoi l l  2
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t
Company _ P -  c ' l

*r*ot*"rnn"
2!07 Prcific A!€tlue
Aismcda, CA 9t501
Fh(rle: (5l0) Mt-95o1
F x: (5lO) 865-1889
E.m!il: xt.fsoil@ProdiF/-nd

facsimile tansmifial

Far: 510-337-91:15To; Ela Chu

Drte: l0/04/99From: Kcith Simas

l70l Pa* Street, Alameda P8g€:Re;

cc:

tr UrgFnt tr Fq fEvEw EJ Pt€G Cdnm€nt O Pterte FLdY n Hee RecYEb

ll&s: I teceived your phone message last Friday regarding rhe free pmduct lemoval at | 701 Park

streetinAlameda.Culrefltlyinthe$e|lisapassivefreeproductlecoverl'der.ice'Therecovery

chamber has been emF4r for x some fime This week I plan to clsan the screcn's on thc device and

re-adjust thc level. The water rnay hav€ &oppcd below the screening during the summer month's'

t will replace the unit if the marntenance prcves unsuccessful' tfyou have any further questions'

please give mea csll Keith



AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

sttD 3836

September 29. 1 dtig

Mr. Ted Simas
Xira Oil
2307 Pacif ic Avenue
Alameda, CA 9450 1

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr.  Simas:

on June 30, 1999, the Alameda county Department of  Environmental  Health,  Hazardous
Materials Division, sent you a letter requesting a corrective action plan (cAp) for the site
located at 17O1 Park Street, Alameda, CA. The CAp, at the minimum, should include:
assessment of the impact of petroleum hydrocarbons at the site and adlacent vicinitv,
feasibi l i ty study of  remedial  al ternat ives, appl icable cleanup levels,  character ist ics of  rhe
contaminants, hydrogeology of the site, and cost-benefit analysis evaluating remedial
alternatives. As of the date of this letter. however, we have not received a cAp for the
site. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation of specific
laws and that the technical  report  is due.

According to section 25298 of the california Health and safety code, underground storage
tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and iemediates the
contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible parry,
are in v iolat ion of  th is sect ion of  the Code, for which Sect ion 2b2g9 speci f ies civ i l
penalt ies of  up to $5,OOO, for each day of  v iolat ion, upon convict ion. Also, fa i lure to
furnish technical reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination
violates sect ion 13267(b) oI  the cal i fornia water code. The Regional water oual i ty
Control  Board (RWOCB) can impose civ i l  penalt ies of  up to $1,O0O per day that such a
violat ion cont inues.

You are required to submit the technical report for the site within 15 days from the date of
this letter' Be advised that failure to be in compliance with corrective action directives may
jeopardize your el ig ibi l i ty to remain in the UST Cleanup Funo.

f f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (b1O) 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

c :  Brady Nagle,  A l is to,  '157b Treat  Blvd. ,  Sui te  2O1,  Walnut  Creek,  CA
1V.6rk Owens,  SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund,  p.O.Box 944212,  Sacramento,  CA
-:a 94244-2120 xrraoirl 1



State WCr Resources Control ]ardffiw
Winston H. Ilickox

Secrelarylor
Ehltirohmental

Division of Clean Water Programs
20 | 4 T Stre€t . Sacmmento, Califomia 95814. (916) 221-

Mailing Address: P,O. Box 944212 . Sacrarnento, Califomia . 94244-2120
FAX (916) 22?4530.Intemet Addrcss: http:/ r'rlw.swrcb.ca.gov/.-cwphome/ustcf

Gray Davis

Iuly 26, 1999

L K -

Xtra Oil

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTTVf,, ACTTON COSTS, CLArM NO. 8968,
SITE ADDRESS: l70l PARK STREET, ALAMEDA

I have reviewed your request, received on July 13, 1999 for pre-approval ofcorrective action costs; I
will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of ccrrective
actlons costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre'approved as eligible for reimbursement, is up to
$5,210.00. The cost proposal for this work by Alisto is approved for eligible costs as submitted.

Be m,yare that this pre-approyal does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary correctfue action costs for work dbecled and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms ofyow Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approtted in writing by Fund stalf,
Fulure costs Ior correclive aclion must meet the rcquirements of
Afiicle II, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

o The actual costs and scope ofwork performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Services Agency
(ACHSA).

Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scope of work.

Although I have refened to the Alisto proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia cannot compel you to
sign any specific contract. 

.: rfll E5
cz  : r t  Hd  U6  u "  -

t lO l - l : ; "  I : ' s ' : 1

Calfomia Envbonmzntal Ptotection Agency i v I l' 
'

RecycWJapel



State Wilr Resources Control )ardwY:su
Division of Clean Weter Programs

2014 T Sreet. Sacramento, Califomia 95814. (916)221-
Mailing Ad&ess: P.O. Box 944212. Sac.amento, Califomia. 9424+2120

FAX (916) 2274530. Intem€t Address: http://www.swrcb.ca.govl^cwphome/ustcf

c- <-

California Environmental Prctection Agency

Gray Davis
Govemor

Wirston H. Hickox
Secreary for

Ehl,irorrrnznlal

Jl.tly 26,1999

2307 Pstific Avenue
Alyheda, CA 94501

PRE.APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO.8968,
SITE ADDRESS: 1701 PARI( STREET, ALAMEDA

I have reviewed your request, received on July 13, I999 for pre-approval of corrective action costs; I
will place these docurnents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future fot requesting pre-approval of corrective
actions costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement, is up to
$5,210,00. The cost proposal for this work by Alisto is approved for eligible costs as submitted.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all rcasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and appnved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms ofyour Letter of Commitment at costs consistent a,ith those
pre-approved in this letteL

AII furwe costs fot conective action must he approved in writing hy Fuad stafJ,
Futare costs for co eclhre aclian ,nast meel the rcquirernents of
Arlicle 11, Chapter 16, Undergtuund Storuge Tank Regulations.

o The actual costs and scope ofwork performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Services Agency
(ACHSA),

If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

Although I have referred to the Alisto proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entedng into a private contract: the State of Califomia cannot compel you to
sign any specific contract.

gz :,r i{d 8z-1f1i.66

-,.rt{Ql.l,I'i 
r'tl;if ' I

Mr. Ted Sim

Recycwapet



I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insarc lhat lour consultant prcpares their
invokes to include the rcqubed brcak dowh of costs on u time and msteriuls basis, that
invoiced tasks are consittent wilh the original proposal, and that reasonable e4 anations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. l{hen the
invoices arc submitted you must include copies of all :

o subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
o teclmical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from SMCHSA.

3.t r -srqG
Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.' 

'

Sincerely, 
/lc/fla"-'Q U.--*

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Services Agency, Alameda

Mr. Simas 7/26/99

$ o^---t -a o.9!S nission is to preserve and enhance the quafity ot California's water tesource
';i-s'u-r?='ih_eTi_proper 

a).l.ocaEion and etficient use for the benefit ot presehx and future



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

srtD 3836

June 3O, 1 999

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtra Oi l
2307 Paci f  ic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda. cA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

RE: CAP for 17Ol park Street, Alameda. CA

I have completed review of the case fire for the above referenced site. when four
fuel underground storage tanks were removed in Aprir 1g94, it was obvious that the
tanks had contributed to soil and groundwater contamination at the site. on-site
groundwater monitoring wells were installed to delineate the extent of the prume.
Ouarterly groundwater monitoring commenced in November.l gg4. Data collected
to date conf i rm that the plume has migrated off_si te.  In addi t ion, Wel l  MW_2 has
contained free product,

At th is t ime, pursuant to provis ions of  Sect ion 27 20 et seq. of  Art ic le 1 1,
Corrective Action Requirements, Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), acorrecttve action plan (CAp) must be developed Jor this site. During the
development stages of a cAp, severar issues must be taken into aciount, incruding,
among others,  the fol lowing:

. assessment of the imoacrs
r feasibility study of remedial alternatives
. appl icable cleanup levels
.  character ist ics of  the conramtnants
. hydrogeology of the site
. cost-benefit analysis evaluating remedial alternatives

Your at tent ion is directed to Art icre 1i  of  23 ccR f  or the speci{ ic requirements bnd
elements o{ a CAp.

The requested cAp is due within 60 days of the date of this retter, or by
September 1,  1999. l f  you have any quest ions, lcan be reached at(510 )  567 -6762 .

eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

xtraoi l l0



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

sttD 3836
Certified Mailer #

June  17 ,  1  998

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) s37-933s (FAX)

Z -L -13 JDJ t5DZ

Mrs. Kay Bradford
Messrs.  James and Michael Bradford
1717 Park Street
Alameda. CA 94501

Re: Access to Install Environmental Boring/Monitoring Well at 1717 Park Street, Alameda
cA 94501

Dear Mrs. and Messrs Bradford:

Our office has been overseeing the on-going subsurface investigation of a petroleum fuel
release at 17O1 Park Street, Alameda, CA. This site is located immediately southwest of,
and upgradient of  (  based on groundwater f low direct ion),  your s i te at  1717 Park Street.
During the course of the investigation at this site, it appears that groundwater
contamination may be migrating onto your site. Therefore, our office has requested that
Mr.  Ted Simas, owner oJ the 17Ol Park Street property,  instal l  bor ings and/or a
groundwater monitoring well offsite (on your property) in order to determine the lateral
extent and severity of the petroleum contamination in groundwater. I have been informed
that Mr. Keith Simas has requested permission {rom you for the installation oJ the
exploratory borings. but have not yet received word from you on this matter. Enclosed is
his letter and a site plan showing the possible locations of the proposed borings. This letter
is to conJirm the County's position that this offsite investigation is necessary to determrne
the l imit  oJ the fuel  release {rom the 17O1 Park Street property.

Please be advised, that as the local implementing agency delegated by the Water Board to
oversee the remediation of sites which have experienced fuel releases {rom underground
tanks, the invest igat ion and cleanup of said si tes must be consistent wi th the provis ions of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations and the Porter-Cologne Water Ouality Control Act
(Water Code).  Speci f ic to the Water Code, Resolut ion No. 92-49, as publ ished by the
State Water Resources Control Board, is the Policies and Procedures fol the lnvestigation
of Discharges to the Water. Within this policy the discharger, in this instance Mr. Simas'
property, is required to extend the investigation and cleanup to any (bold added) location
affected by the discharge or threatened discharge. The Regional Water Board has the
authority to require uncooperative landowners and tenants of affected property to
cooperate or, if necessary, to participate in investigation, cleanup and abatement.

Our o{f ice recommends your cooperat ion with Mr.  Simas in al lowing them access to the
1717 Park Street property, specifically the rear and side yards, for the purpose of installing
offs i te bor ings or monitor ing wel l .  Should this access be denied, you may be requested to
perform your investigation at your own expense. Based upon the results of the initial
bor ings, i t  wi l l  be determined i f  a permanent wel l  is required.



Mr. and Mrs. Bradford
re: Access to 1717 Park Street.  Alameda
June  17 .  1998
Page 2 ol 2

Should you not be able to resolve this issue, our office will request your presence at a
hearing in the presence of the Alameda County District Attorney's office.

Pfease contact me at (51O) 567-6762 should you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerelv,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

enclosures

c: Robert Silverman, 2223 Santa Clara Ave, Suite B, Alameda, CA 94501 (w/)
Robert Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Off ice (w/o)
Keith Simas, 23O7 Paci f ic Ave, Alameda, CA 94501 (w/o)

xtraoil-9
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ATISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

DATE: February 20,L998

TO: Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Agency, fax 337-9335

FROM: Brady Nagle

NTIMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET: 3

REI Xhra Oil Company Service Station
1701 Park Streel Alameda

As we discussed. following is a request for extension for submittal of a work_plan
to evaluate downgradient health risks to downgradient properties from petroleum
hydrocarbons in gror:ndwater. We also tequest that you hold off on writing the
letter to the offsite propefy owner untiJ we have received some resPonse'

Thanks

t1t7 ?0".1. St rlaa,vr.a: * r*r.14;! &rol'{t{4

P 001TEL 510 
5182i

{z.t no . 1r -111 - t l

( tt t*. *'* [5u. *.) &nv R"l4<49r[u".'^",*'
I

ALISTO ENCINEERING GROUP
Phone (510) 29t1650
FA,\ (siO) 29:}7823
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February 20, 1998

lvls. Eva Chu
Alameda Ccuntv Health Carc Services Agencv
1131 Harbor Eay Parkway, Znd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 945024577

Subiect; Xira Oil Company Service Shtion
1701 Park Sireet
Alarreda, Caii{omra

Dear Ms. Chu:

I ' Or, buhulf of Xfra Oil Company, rhis lener responds to youx request for a work plan to
evaluate health risks to downgndient properties from petroleun hydrocarbons in
groundwater ai the Xha Orl Company service station. 1701 park Street, Alameda. Califomia.

To date, efforts to gain access to properties between the Xta Oil site and the Exxon service
station have not been successful. Attached please find a letter from Xtra Oil Companv to the
neighboring properl/ owrrer dated February 10, 1998, requesting access. To date, i reiporse
from the neighboring property ownef has not been received. As a res.ult, we request an
exteruion to the February 20, 1998 due date for submitral of a work plan unUJ a (esponse to
Xba's request {-lrlE ":=="tg*:9. -foo q1-r,^. .r4a,{l

["^, r^[rr "t .r^1.r\. /\a^^J- 3l , traS I

D*4ap
Brady Nagle
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: IrIr. Keith Simas. Xtra OiJ Company

lsTs rREAT BoULE\IARD. SurE 20t . WALNUT CREEK. cA 94s9€ . (5 r0) z9i-r6so . FAX (s l0) 2,9s-tE2l
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO- A-65X44

TEL:  510 295 182J P, 002

i0-2r0

Please call if you have questioru or comments.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERTNG GROUP
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Xtra Oll
lJ07 Pod Jic A*ue,
Tel (510t t65-9501.

Company
Alonada, CA 91J0t

Fajt t5l0) toi.I EEIJ

February 10, I99B

fiay Brrdford et. al .
1713  Park  S t_
A lameda,  ca ,  g45o 1

Slncere

Dgar tls€re - /lladame BFaclforcl,

r  represent the owner'  of the shelr BeEvice stat l 'n nexr door royour ptopeEty. The. _ 
g6qngy of t taneda _is requir i ; ;  iurtherlnvestlgation of Bolf and iroundrattr conort ionE around the lz00block of park St. I  ul  re{uesttng Fermlerton ro pEt a feH (Z_+)

l:r::_i-n !::I .{ your propeiry for ihts reason. rhe hote8 vroqrcrne very small  {no rnore than i" . tn dianeter; anrt patcheO-"i. tn tn.PEoper materral once .work_rs coqplerear, 
'  

e pri j"" l ' -r i ie trrr"nornal l .y takes half a day rr i th only a van or pfckuF t. , .ci .  
-

Please Let me know -l f  thlB meets Hith-your- approval so tr mayEqhedule the work. you may leach me 
"i"SrO_ae 

s_-s-50s. 
- --
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XLc. 'Keff 
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

st lD 3836
Certified Mailer #

June  17 ,  1  998

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

7 rLs 363 862

Mrs. Kay Bradford
Messrs.  James and Michael Bradford
1717 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Access to Install Environmental Boring/Monitoring Well at 1717 Park Street, Alameda
cA 94501

Dear Mrs. and Messrs Bradford:

Our of f ice has been overseeing the on-going subsurface invest igat ion of  a petroleum fuel
release at 17O1 Park Street, Alameda. CA. This site is located immediately southwest of ,
and upgradient of  (  based on groundwater f low direct ion),  your s i te ar 1717 Park Street.
During the course of the invest igat ion at  th is s i te,  i t  appears that groundwater
contaminat ion may be migrat ing onto your s i te.  Therefore, our of f ice has requested that
Mr.  Ted Simas, owner of  the 17O1 Park Street property,  instal l  bor ings and/or a
groundwater monitoring well offsite (on your property) in order to determine the lateral
extent and severity of the petroleum contamination in groundwater. I have been informed
that Mr.  Kei th Simas has requested permission from you for the instal lat ion o{ the
exploratory bor ings, but have not yet received word from you on this matter.  Enclosed is
his let ter and a si te plan showing the possible locat ions of  the proposed bor ings. This let ter
is to conf i rm the County 's posi t ion that th is of fs i te invest igat ion is necessary to determine
the l imit  of  the fuel  release from the 1701 Park Street property.

Please be advised, that as the local  implement ing agency delegated by the Water Board to
oversee the remediat ion of  s i tes which have experienced fuel  releases from underground
tanks, the invest igat ion and cleanup of said si tes must be consistent wi th the provis ions of
Ti t le 23, Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions and the Porter-Cologne Water Oual i ty Control  Act
(Water Code).  Speci f ic to the Water Code, Resolut ion No. 92-49, as publ ished by the
State Water Resources Control Board, is the Policies and Procedures for the Investigation
of Discharges to the Water.  Within this pol icy the discharger,  in this instance Mr. Simas'
property.  is required to extend the invest igat ion and cleanup to any (bold added) locat ion
affected by the discharge or threatened discharge. The Regional Water Board has the
authority to require uncooperative landowners and tenants of affected property to
cooperate or,  i f  necessary.  to part ic ipate in invest igat ion, c leanup and abatement.

Our of f ice recommends your cooperat ion with Mr.  Simas in al lowing them access to the
1717 Park Street property,  speci f ical ly the rear and side yards, for the purpose of instal l ing
offs i te bor ings or monitor ing wel l .  Should this access be denied, you may be requested to
perform your invest igat ion at  your own expense. Based upon the resul ts oI  the in i t ia l
bor ings, i t  wi l l  be determined i f  a permanent wel l  is required.



Mr. and Mrs. Bradford
re: Access to 1717 park Street, Alameda
June  17 ,  1998
Page 2 ol 2

should you not be able to resolve this issue, our office will request your presence at a
hearing in the presence of the Alameda County District Attorney's office.

Please contact me at (51o) 567-6762 should you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely.

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

enclosures
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Robert Silverma n, 2223 Santa Clara Ave, Suite B, Alameda, CA 9450 1 (wfl sto/ 8C"S 2ZZ3
Robert Chambers, Alameda County District Artorney's O{fice (w/o}
Keith Simas, 23O7 Pacif ic Ave, Alameda, CA 94501 (w/o)
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April 3t). 1998
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C"r-
Ms. Eva Clhu
Alamcdn Counly
Environmcntal Health Serr' ices
I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitc 250
Alarncda. Ca. 9{502-6577

Re: StlD 383(r l70l Park St-. Alamcda

Via: Facsimile #510-317-9335: originial to follow in U.S. mail

Dear Ms. Chu.

I riould likc to follow up on a phone message lefl for vou today in response to your lcttcr daled April 27.
1998.

As you arc allarc- I have attempted to get pennissio[ to cntcr our ncighbors properr-]* for further
groundwatcr/soil investigation. To date thcre has boen no rcsponscl mail has gone out and I will continue
lo contacl their atlorn€y. You mentioned in the past additional assistance from ]our oflice nay be
warranlcd. Maybc this is the tilnc?l?

t.et lnc know wlut lou think. I am sure Alisto can pul lhc workplan together in sllort ordcr once acccss is
{:ranlcd.

cc: Cheryl Gordol. UST Cleanup Fund



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Duu  J t ' JO

Apr i l  27 ,  1998

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtra Oi l
2307 Pacific Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(sl0) s67-6700

, (510) 337-9s35 (FAI),-

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr.  Simas:

On January 5,  1998, the Alameda County Department of  Environmental  Health,
Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter requesting a workplan which would
evaluate human health risk at the adiacent property due to the unauthorized release
of fuef products at 1701 Park Street, Alameda, CA. The workplan was due by
February 20, 1998, Your consultant requested an extension for the submit tal  of
the workplan. A verbal  extension of  the deadl ine to March 31, 1 998 was granted.
As of the date of this letter, however, we have not received the required workplan
or any communication lrom you on this matter. Therefore, this letter constitutes a
Second Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that the technical report
is due.

According to Section 25298 oI the California Health and Safety Code, underground
storage tank closure is incomplete unt i l  the responsible party character izes and
remediates the contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as
the responsible party, are in violation of this section of the Code, {or which Section
25299 speci f ies civ i l  penalt ies of  up to $5,0O0, for each day of  v iolat ion, upon
conviction. You are required to submit the technical reoorts {or the site to this office
within 15 days from the date of this letter. Failure to respond will result in re{erral
of this case to the RWOCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider for
en{orcement action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated
deadlines must be conlirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWOCB,

Be advised that failure to be in compliance with corrective action directives may
jeopardize your el ig ibi l i ty to remain in the UST Cleanup Fund.

f f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (5 '1O) 567-6762.

Lt--t---
eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c : Cheryl  Gordon, UST Cleanup
xtraoil-8

Fund



6 ALISTO ENGTNEERTNG GRoUP

: j :  i : l l  ?! ; ' ,  i  !  r ' i i
February 20, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577 10-210

Subject: Xtra OiI Company Service Station
1701 Park Street
A]ameda, Califomia

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf oJ Xtra Oil Company, ihis letter responds to your request {or a work plan to
evaluate health risks to downgradient properties from petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater at the Xtra Oil Companv service station, 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California.

To date. efforts to gain access to properties between the Xtra Oil site and the Exxon service
station have not been successful. Aitached please find a letter from Xtra Oil Company to the
neighboring property owner dated February 10, 1998' requesting access. To date, a resporse
Irom the neighboring property owner has not been received. As a result, we request an
extension to the February 20, \998 due date for submittal of a work plan until a response to
Xtra's request for offsite access is obtained.

Please call if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING CROUP

Dt"'gUu<
Brady Nagle
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Keith Simas, Xtra Oil Company

t575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUTTE 20r  -  WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598.  (5 t0)  295- t650.  FAX (5t0)  295- t823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 4-652544
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Company

tra otl
2307 Pac i  l i c  A l twe,
Tel 1510) 865.9503,

Company
Ala,,rcda, CA I'1501

Fo-t t 5l0't 865- 1E89

P  - 0 2

February  10 ,  1998

Kay Bradford et .  a1 .
1713  Pa rk  S t .
A l .ameda ,  ca .  94501

Dear Mssrs. /Madane Bradforcl,

T represent the owners of the ShelL service stat lon next door toyour property, The_ -county of Atameda is requi irnt iurtherinvestlgation of eol l .  and lroundwaiei 
-conort 

I  ons around the r70oblock of park St. I  am requesting pernisslon to put a few (2_4)hores ln back of vour property for ihls reaeon. The hores wourdbe very srnal l .  1ni morl t i ron 1" i"  aiamet"r) and parched with theproper materlar once work rs conpreted. 
'  

l  p. i j"" l  r i ie thisnormally takes half a day with only'a van or piaku6 truck.

Pleaae let me know if  this meetE with^your- approval so I nayEchedu le  rhe  i {o rk .  you  may reach ne  i i -S iO_eeS_^Sbo: . - -  
- -

A

xe/t| 
f'nas



oAI AMIDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

l i t r  I D  3 8 3 5

J . n n u a r y  5 ,  1 9 9 8

Ml .  Ted Simas
X t - r a  O i ]
: l - 1 0 7  P a c i f i c  A v e
A l a l n e d a ,  C A  9 4 5 0 1

RE: Riak Analy6ie for  1701 park Street ,

Lf  ear  Mr

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Alameda, CA

Sr -mas :

Since the conf i rmat ion of  a fuel  release due to the former
underground storag'e tanks at  the above referenced si te,  four
groundwater monitor ing wel ls have been instaf fed onsi te to
e\raluate the extent and sever i ty of  the hydrocarbon contaminat ion
i r .  r r r r - r r l n . l w a f  F r  T h F  m . \ q f  y a . ' a r l -  < = - ^ l  i n -  a v a r f  q 6 ^ i 6 m l . \ 6 r  1  (r r -  Y !  u u l r u w q  u u !  , . , _ _ _  _ ) 9 - 7 ,

i . denL i f i ed  up  to  19 ,000ppb  benzene  in  we l l  t v IW-  1  and  2 ,  OOOppb
benzene  -Ln  we f f  MW-4

At this t . ime an eval-uat ion musL be made to determine i f  the
. rd jacen t  downgrad ien t  p rope r t i es  a re  exposed  to  any  hea l th  r i sk
due  l o  pe t ro leum hyd roca rbons  i n  g roundwate r .  Such  an  ana fys i s
may be in the form of an ASTM Risk Based Correct ive Act ion
eva lua t i on  and /o r  a  so i f  gas  vapor  s tudy  can  be  pe r fo rmed  us ing
Summa can is te rs .  A  workp lan  fo r  t h i s  nex t  phase  o f  i nves t i ga t i on
i s  due  to  th i s  o f f i ce  w i th in  45  days  o f  t he  da te  o f  t h i s  l e t t e r
o r  by  Februa ry  20 ,  1998 .

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  a t  (510 )  56 '7 -6762 .

!.,--t, ,._ /.'/___

eva chu
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec . i a t i s t

c :  B rady  Nag fe ,  A l i s to ,  15?5  T rea t  B Ivd ,  #201 ,  Wa l -nu t  C reek ,  CA
94598

Cheryl  cordon, UST Cleanup Fund



State Wrter
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Division of
Clean Water
Pmgrams
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P.O. Box 9,14212
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Nf\/ | 1 lggT

Ted Or Keith Simas
Xtra Oil Co
2307 Pacific Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

I]NDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FTND, CLAIM NO. 8968, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: - ITOI PARK ST. ALAMEDA (I''I5 C I

The state wat€r Resources control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an anount not to exceed $40,000. This

LOC is based upon our review ofthe corrertive action costs you reported to have incuned to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very inportant that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC- Claims filed
with the underground storage Tank cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner.

Con$eouentlv. ifvou do not submit vour first reimbursement reouest for corrective action
costs which vou have incurred within ninetv (90) cslendar daYs from the date ofthis letter.
vour funds will automaticollv be deoblisated. Once deobligated, any future {unds for this site

will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your

reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain tlree bids for any required corrective action. Only conective

action costs requiredby the regg latory agency to protect human health, safety and the envifonm€nt

can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are reouired to obtain
preapproval of costs for sll future corrective action work (form enclosed). Ifyou have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requiremen! ploase call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227 -0746. Failure

to obtain preapproval ofyour future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

"Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for conective action costs incurred after January l, 1988. Included in the
instruction package are samples ofcompleted reimbursement request forms and
sp readsheets .

Our mission is to ptesene anll enhance lhe qaalily ofcalifonia t water rcsources and

enrure their prcpet dllocation and elficien, use fol the benelit ofPrcsent andf ture generctiotls$ 
^"*ro roru
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

s ts ID 3835

March  17 ,  19  97

Mr .  Ted  S imas
2307  Pac i f i c  Ave
Al-ameda, cA 94501

RE: Workplan Approwal for 1?01

eva cnu
Hazardous Mat.er ia ls Special ist

c :  B rady  Nag le ,  A l i s to ,  1575  T rea t  BLvd ,
cA  94598

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
113'1 Harbor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567'6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Suite 2Ol-,  Walnut Creek,

Dear  Mr .  S imas :

I  have cornpleted review of Al isto 's March 1997 Revised Work Plan
for Addit . ional"  Si te Character i  zaE ion for the above referenced
si te.  The proposal to insEal l  one addit  j .ona1 groundwater.
monitor ing weII  and a soi l  bor ing to col lect  soi l  for  var ious
physical  ! "ra*ete.s is accept.able.  I t  is  recommended that tshe
monitor ing wel l  be inEtaLled in the planter area but noc greater
ehan 60'  i rom the Park Street curb so data from thi-s welf  t tould

be more representatsive of  contaminants which may be migrat ing
offs i te an- i l  possibly under the adjacent l iquor store/residence '

Field work should commence within 30 days of  the date of  Ehis
let ter,  or by Apri l  f7,  Lgg7. Please provide aE leasE 72 hours
not ice in advanie of  f ieLd act iv i t ies so that I  may be present to
observe the \ntork.

Park gtreet, Alaneda, cA

any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  a t  (510 )  567 -6752  'have



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

s t rD  3835

March  l -0 ,  L997

Mr. Ted Simas
xtra oiL Co
2307  Pac i f i c  Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Additional Monitoring WeIl for

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Palkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

1?01 Park St, Alameda, CA

Dear  Mr .  S imas :

In November 1996 T meL i , / i th Mr.  KeiEh Simas aE the above
referenced si te !o determine possible locat ions of  addi t ional"
groundwater monit .or ing welLs. To date I  am not in receipt  of  a
ievised si te plan det; i l ing the locat ion and instal lat ion of  the
proposed wel l  (s)  .  The workplan is due to thj-s of f ice by Mareh
i l ' , ' ] .ssz.  The workpJ.an should also include the col lect ion of  a
soi l  sample from the capi l lary f r inge of a ' rc1ean" bor ing and
tested for t .he fol lowing parameters:  a) total  organic carbon
contenE, b) bulk densi ty.  c)  water content,  and d) porosi ty.
once the workplan is approved you have 30 days to instal-l- the
mon i to r i ng  we l l  ( s )  .

I  have completed review of AListo 's February 1-99? Groundwater
Monitor ing and Sampl ing Report .  Anatysis of  groundwater-  f rom
wel l  MW-2 ident i f iad low level-s of  PNAg. To del ineate the extent
of PNAs , gror.rndwater f rom well MW- l- shou]d also be analyzed f or
PNAS in future sampl ing events.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  a t  (510 )  567 -6762

eva chu
Hazardous MaEerials Special ist

c :  B rady  Nag le ,  A l i s to ,  1575  T rea t  B1vd ,
cA  94598

Suite 2 01, Wa]nut Creek



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

sErD  3835

NoveTnlcer L3, L996

Mr. Ted simas
Xcra Oi l  Co
2307  Pac i f i c  Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: PNAE Analygis for 1701 Park Street,  Alameda, CA 94501

Dear  Mr .  S imas :

I  have completed review of Al isLo Engineering Group's October
L996 Groundwater Monitsoring and Sampling Reporc for the above
referenced si t .e.  This report  summarized Ehe resul ts of
groundwater sampl ing which took place on September 23, 1996.
Wel l  MW-2 st i l l -  concained approximaEely 0.01 feet of  f  loat j .ng
product.  And welf  MW-1 contained elevated levels of  TPHg, BTEX,
ano. r PHcr .

During the next sampling event. groundwater from well MW-2 shoufd
al,so be analyzed polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) , using
Method  8270 .

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 567-6762

eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c:  Brady Nagle
AI ist .o Engineering
1575  T rea t  B1vd ,  Su i te  201
WaLnut Creek, CA 94598

x!raol f .4
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Sincerely,

ALISTo glGnvegnngc GRoUP
' ,  I  a  l

'  { }+*\L-/r  (
/  ' 1 ,  I

Brady Nagle 
Y

Froject Manager

Enciosure

cc: Mr. Keith Simas, Xtra Oii Company
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1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SU|TE 20r . WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 ' (5 t0) 295- t650 . (5 r0) 295- r823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.A-652544

sh-plJkqL-
ENGINEERING GROUP

Augrrst 26, 1996

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nC Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502-65n

Subject: Revised Proposed Monitoring Well Location
Additional Site Characterization
Xtra Oil ComPanv Service Station
1701 Park Street, Alameda, Califomia

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behatf of Xtra Oil Company, attached is a revised site plan showing the revised proposed
location of the monitoring well The proposed location was changed due to abr:ndant
subsurface irrterferences including product lines, vent lines, and electrical wiring. Upon your
approval of the revised well location, you will be advised of the date of well irstallation.

Please call if you have questicn or cornments.
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)t s1r{-1
o SM-l
(D Mw-1

(6.2)

RECOVER/ V'EI! LOCATION

VAPOR DCRAdTION WEI! LOO{TION

AIR SPARGING WETI LOCATION

SPARGE MONITORING WEI.I LOCA'NON
MONITORINO WEIL LOCA]ION

DISSOLVED BENZR.IE CONCENIRAT]ON IN
GROUND WA1ER IN MICROGMMS PER UTERA

6at\z
UFT

. ,

PARKING
LOT

TRASH
ENCLOSUF€

. i
i.dt i- -\

--
SC"ALE

VACANT BULDII

DISSOLVED BENZENE CONCENTMTION MAP
1o /17  / s5

EXXON STATION NO 7-0104
1725 PARK STREEI
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f,r" oit
2307 Pacific Avenue,

Tel (510) 86s-9soj,

ouompany
Aloneda, CA q4501

Fax (510) 865-1889

Ju I y  11 ,  1996

Ms .  Eva  Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Cal i fornla 94502-6577

Subject:  xtra Oi l  Company ServLce stat ion (dba shel l )
17  01  Park  S t ree t
A lameda ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

10-210

Dear Ms. Chu:

In accordance with your let ter dated June 10, 1996'  xtra Oi l
Company hereby requesls an extension for submit tal  of  the work pLan

for-  ad-di t ional  invest igat ion at  xtra oi l  company service stat ion
(dba  she l l ) ,  1701  Park  s t ree t ,  A lameda ,  ca l i f o rn ia  f rom Ju Iy  11 ,
1996  t o  Ju I y  26 ,  1996 .

we appreciate your considerat ion of  our request.  Please cal l  l f
you have any quest ions.

S incereLy .



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J .  KEARS,  Agencv  Dr reoor

ENVI BONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 i . larbor Llay Parkway
Alnrncch. CA 9450?-6577
{1 r10 )

s r ID  3836

, f une  10 ,  1996

Mr .  Ted  S imas
XTTA U I -L  UO

2 3 0 7  P a c i f i c  A v e
Alameda,  CA 94 5 01-

Re:  Addi t iona]  Invest igat ions at 1701 Park Street,  Alameda, CA

Dear  Mr .  S imas :

Since Janua'ry 27, 1995 this Agency, requesEed a workplan to
fur lher del ineate the extent of  soi l  and groundwater
contaminat ion resul t ing from the fuel  release at lhe above
re fe renced  s i t e .  I n  Feb rua ry  1996  Mr .  Ke i th  S imas  rev iewed  f i f es
at our of f ice of  neighboring si tes which had also experienced
fue f  re leases  to  the  subsu r face ,  s t i l l ,  as  o f  t he  da te  o f  t h i s
l -etEer,  v/e are not in receipE of a workplan to further
cha rac te r i ze  the  conLaminan t  p1ume.

For your informat. ion, I  have also reviewed the f iLes of  adjacent
si tes to determine groundwater fLow direct ion and potent ial
n f f s i t e  i m n e n f s  r c s r r ' l  I  i  n c r  f r o m  t h e  f r : e l  r e l e a s e  a t  X C r a  O i l .  T h e

fo l lowing was determined:

l - .  G roundwate r  f  l - ow  d i recL ion  a t :
a .  1 ,630  Park  S t  -  no r th ,  no r thwes t t
b .  1?00  Park  S t  -  no r thwes t  Eo  no rEheas t ;
c .  1726  Park  SE .  -  no r th /no r theas t  t o  eas t ;  and ,
d .  1801  Park  S t  -  no r theas t  t o  no r thwes t .

2 .  Benzene  concenLraL ions  f rom o f f s i t e  we f l s  a t :
a .  L725  Pa rk  S t  -  we l l  MW-11 -  w i t h  2 ,900  t o  3 ,800  ppb ;  and ,
b. 1700 Park St -  welfs MW-3 and luI I , { -  4 were ND.

rt  does not appear the fuef release from your s i te has impacted
1700 Park Street.  However,  i t  cannot be ruled out that ut i l i ty
trenches could act/pose as preferent ial  pathways for migrat ion of
contaminants.  Therefore, a survey of  subsurface ut i l i t ies should
be compleEed and a summary of  your f indings submit ted to this
off ice within 30 days of  the date of  th is fet ter,  or by i lu ly 11.
1995 .

Tn  add i t i . l n .  i t  annears  con tamina t i on  no ted  i n  Exxon ' s  weLL  MW-11
is  a  resu l t .  o f  X t ra  O i l ' s  f ue l  re lease .  The  benzene  leve1s  a re
signi f j -cant ly elevated where a r isk anaLysis must be performed to
determine i f  a s igni f icant heal th r isk exists f rom groundwater



Ted Simas
re :  1?0L  Park  S t ,  A lameda
,fune 1-0 , f996

Page 2

vapor intrusion to bui ld ings. A workplan for the r isk analysis

is also due by . tu ly 11, 19!5.  Be advlsed, that addi t ional  -
oi t" i t .  groundwatei  monitor ing wel1s may be necessary to ful1y

character ize the PLume.

In Ehe meant ime, cont inue quarter ly rnoni  Lor ing/ sampl ing of  af l

welfs.  Anafysis for MTBE should be included for the next two

sampl ing quartsers.

P1ease be advised tha! th ig ie a formal requea! f ,or lechnical

reports purEuant to Tl t le 23, CCR, Sectsiorr  2722 { .c)  '  Any

exieneioire of  the gtated deadl ines, or modif icat ionE of the

required taske, nugt be confirmed in writing by thiE agency '

ShouLd you have any quest ions about the content of  th is let ter '
p l ease  con tac t  me  a t  ( 510 )  567 -6762 .

!*-^!.--
eva chu
Hazardous

c :  S teve
Brady

Mate r ia l s  Spec ia l i sE

McKinl-ey, Alameda Fire Department
Nag le ,  i r i i s to ,  15?5  T rea t  B1vd ,  #201 ,  wa lnu t  c reek '  cA
q 4 q q R
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Slation No. 7-010+

DELTA ENVIRONI1ENTAL FAX NO. 9I B 8385

TABLE Z-Continued

GROUND WATER SA}4PLE RESULTS
Cc'nccntrdiuos ill micrqgrams per lfter (FglL)

ExxoB SerYice

1725 Park Srcet
Alsmeda, Califomia

663o P, 02

MoDiroriry
WdI

Mw-9

MW-t0

Mw-12

EW-t

Dale

09n2t94
10t0U94
0l/13/95
o4t2?85
08/03/95
rgl17l95
0rn4$6
04t24t96

09/12/94
10/01/s4
0LI13t95
04w t95
08/03r'95
lQt17195
otn4t96

Beazrl9

<0.5
< 0.5
<0_5
<0.5
<0 .5
<0_5
<0.5
<0-5

<0.5
l . t

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.s

r . o

Toluelre

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0-5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0 .5
<0.5

o.5z

Ethyl-
beneene

<0.s
<o.5
<0.5
< 0 . 5
< 0 . 5
<0.5
<0,5
<o.5

1 . 6
2 . 9

< 0 . 5
5.4

< 0 . 5
<0.5
62

ToraI
Xvlerrgs

<0.5
<0.5
< 0.5
<0_5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0 ,5

<0.5

<0.5
<o,5
28

TPH" as
Easoline

<sff
<str
< 5CF
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

7! '
330"
90,
t40
150

<50
760
1 1 0

MTBFb

NA
NA
NA
NA
<z_5
<5.0
<5.0
< 5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA

<2.5
95
24
6.8

< 5 . 0
<5.O
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
590
400
260

3,000

NA
NA
NA
NA

r,600
3,6110
6,400
7.300

EW-2

10n7 t95
Iuul96
a4lut96

09nzt94
t0/01/94
0u13195
M/27 t95
08/03/95
10/u/95
01124t96
04n41

09il21%
l0/01/94
01n3/95
Q4n7 t95
08i03/95
r0t17l95
ot t24t96
Mnu96

<o.5
<0.5
<0.5

40
<0.5
40
NS

2.7

4.3
130

2,000
1,400

o?n

NS
170
<0.5
290
670

<0-5
<0.5

0.6E

<0.5
4.4

<0-5
NS
< 1 . 2
<0.5
<0.5

79
D .  /

270
NS
27

< 0 . 5
82

?00

< 0.5
< 0 . 5
< 0 . 5

l0
30
12

NS
< t . z
I60

1 . 3
35

180
7(n
2l
NS
36

<0.5
1 A

<0.5
<0.5

o.'t2

t 1
t o

NS
<  1 _ 2
36
0.53
2 . L

290
310
?EO
NS
64
5 .  t

1'IO
490

<50
<50
<50

4off
3,40cF

68tr
NS

<125
1,600

&
740

8,80tr
I,50G
5.70G

NS
830
180

1,700'\ sn(t

rot L't t95
01124t96
Mt24t96

3.800
3,800
2,900

150
I,200
1,400

950
2,100
1,700

4,500
9,Em
E,300

34,000
4.W
34,000

890
< 500
7m

LRP?I3.CAC
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i,r" oit comp?nv
2j07 Pacifie Awnue,
TeI (510) 865-950j,

AIameda,
Fax (510)

cA 94501
865-1889

(.o fn
c ; :

Apr i l  22 ,  1996

Ms .  Eva  Chu
Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency
1131- Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Cal i fornia 94502-6577

Subject:  xtra oi I  Company Service Stat ion (dba Shel l  )
17 01 Park Street
Alameda, Cal i fornia

Dea r  Ms .  Chu :

This let ter is to not i fy your a( lency of  our intent ion to coordinate
groundwater sampl ing with other ongoing environmental  assessments
at s i tes in the vic ini ty of  Xtra OiI  Company service stat ion (dba
She I l )  ,  ITOL  Park  S t ree t ,  A lameda ,  Ca l i f o rn ia .

By copy of th is let ter,  the responsible part ies l isted in the
attachment have been requested to coordinate the next groundwater
nonitor ing wiI I  sanpl ing event with the other s i tes to assess the
groundwater gradient.

After the sampl ing event,  we request that the fol lowing data be
exchanged among the responsible part ies:

* Depth to groundwater
* Top of casing elevat ion and datum
* A si te plan showing monitor ing weII  locat ions

We would appreciate your assistance in impLementat ion of
coordinated groundwater sampLing, I  can be reached at (510)865-
9503 to schedu.]e the sampLing or respond to any quest ions.

S incere Iy,

XTRA OIL COMPANY

7
t\t
N)

at
-

fi
f\)
ia

: , :

i : 1

r

--4
I l

rI

cc :  Ms .
Ms,
Mr .
Mr .
Mr ,
Ms ,
Mr .

JoAnn Stewart ,  Good ChevroLet
Michel le Nokes, Winner Ford
Dave Cavanaugh, cavanaugh Motors
Michael Brown, Mendelson and Brown
Marvin Kat,z,  Texaco
Marla Guensler,  Exxon
Mark  M i I I e r ,  Chev ron  U .  S .A .



ATTACHMENT

SITE CONTACT/BESPOHSIBLE PAHTY SITE LOCATION

Mr. Joa rr rr Stewart
1630 Park $treet
Alarrreda. Califonria
Plrorre: (510)527-9221

Good Chev rolet
1630 Park Street
Alarrreda, Califonria

Ms. Michelle Nokes
1650 Park Street
Alanreda. California

Wirrrrer Ford
1650 Park Street
Alanreda. Calif ornia

Mr. Dave CnvanatHh
170O Park Street
Alarrreda. Califonria

Cavanaug h Motort
1700 Park Streel
Alanreda. Calif ornia

Mr. Michael Browrr
Mendelson atrd Browtr
P.Q.t3rc.x2426
Alarrreda, Califomia 9450 1

Mr. Maruin l(ntz
Texaco
100 Cutting Boulevard
Flichrlorrd, Cali fomia 94804

1726 Park Street
Alanreda. Cali lonria

Ms. Marla D. Guetrsler
Exxon Conrpatry
2300 Clayton Boad, Suite 640
Concord, Cnliforrria 94524
Phorre: (510)246-8776

Exxon Seruice Station
1725 Park Street
Alanreda, Califonia

Mr. Mark Mil ler
Chevron U.$.A.
6001 Bolinger Canyon Foad
Buildirrg L
Sn rr Flarrrorr, California 94583-0804
Phorre: (510)842-8134

Forrrrer Chevrorr $eruice Statiorr
1801 Patk Street
Alanreda, Califonria

Mr. Keith Sinras
Xtm Oil Contpany
2307 Pacilic Avetrue
Alanreda. C,alifontia
Phorre: (5'10)865-9503

Xtn Oil Corrrparry $ervice Station
(dba $hell)
1701 Park Streel
Alarrreda. Califomia
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ALAI'IE|)A COUNTY
JJ;JFY. OF ENVI RONI-{EN'I'AL HSAITTH
iJAZARDOUS MA'IERIAI,S DIVISION
11-11 HARBOR EAY PKWY Rn. t .  r r t
ALAHEDA, CA. 94542

A ' I 'ENTION:

REGARDTNG 1

EVA CHU

17 O I ,  PARK ST .
ALAIViEDA, CA.

DI]AR MS . CHU ,

pLEASE FrND ENcIrosED A TETTER FROM A] , rsro ENGTNEERTNG GR0UP DESCRIETNG,I ' i . tE COURSE OF ACTION PIJANNED I 'OR fHE ABOVE REFERENCED } ,ACILITY,  THIS
],ETTER SERVES TO ADDRESS CONCERNS TN YOUR CORRESPONDENCE DA'IEI]
NOVEMEER 13,  1995,  AATER YOUR REVIEW, WE WILL ACTIVELY PURSUE WITH.l'HE RECOI-IMENDATI ONS SBT FORTH.

AI'TEP, YOUR APPROVAL, MAY WE HAVE SOME ASLiISTANCE IN RSACHING
NEIGHBORING SITE OI"'NERS AND REVIEbIING FII,ES AT YOUR OFFICE? IF YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS FEEL FREE TO CONTACT ME.

siNcEREtY /



@o,,r'o GROUP

DonarnLar .e 1 aAc

Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra OiI Company
2307 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Xha Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1.701 Park Sfeet
Alameda, California

lJatt4

ENGINEERING

10-210

Dear Mr. Simas:

This letter is to address the concerns of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
regarding Xtra Oil Company service station (dba Shelt), 1701 Park Street) Alameda,
Calilomia.

A letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency dated November 13,1.295,
requests submittal of a work plan to perform additional assessment of the extent of
petroleum hydrocarboru in the soil and groundwater on- and offsite. Prior to performing
ad{itional soil or groundwater sampling, however, Alisto Engineering recommends the
following:

t Conducted coordinated groundwater sampling with monitoring wells at the
neighboring sites.

. Perform a survey of subsurface utilities in the area to assess the possibility of
preferential pathways. The utility search ihould include a review of records o{ the
City of Alameda Public Works Department, Pacific Gas and Electric Company,
sanitary sewers, and storm drains.

This information would be usefrrl in evaluating the specific location of any additional
monitoring wells, if warranted,

Please call if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROTjP

Brady Nagle
Project Manager

E:\OUO-210\REC.LET

r575 TREAT BOULEVARD SUrTE 20t .WALNUT CREEK,CA94598. (5t0) 295-t650. (5r0) 295-1823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.A.652544



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

sErD  3835

Noveriber 13, l -995

Mr. Ted Simas
Xtsra Oil- co
2307  Pac i f i c  Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(51c] 271-4320

SECOI{D NOTICE OF VIOI,ATION

Dear  Mr .  S imas :

On dlanuary 2? , f995, the Alameda County Department of
Environment.al  HealLh, Hazardous MaLerials Divis ion, sent you a
let ter request ing technical  reports detai l ing the work to be
performed to determine the extent of soil and water contamination
on- and offs i te due to the unauthor ized release of fuel  products
at 1701 Park Street,  Alameda, CA. As of  the date of  th is let ter,
however, we have not. received a workplan from you for Lhis phase
of the J-nvest igat.  ion. Therefore. th is let ter const i tutes a
second Not lce that.  you are in v iolaEion of speci f ic laws and that
the technical  report  is due.

According to Sect ion 25298 of the cal i fornia Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party character izes and remediates the contaminat ion
resul t ing from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the
responsible party are in v iolat ion of  th is secLion of the Code,
for which Sect ion 25299 speci- f ies civ i l  penalt ies of  up to
$5 ,000 ,  f o r  each  day  o f  v io la t i on .  upon  conv i c t i on .  A l so ,
fai l -ure to furnish technical  reports regarding documented or
potent ial  groundwat.er contaminat ion violates Sect ion 13267 (b) of
the Cal i fornia water Code. The Regional Water Qual i ty Concrol
Board  (RwQcB)  can  impose  c i v i l  pena l t i es  o f  up  to  $1 ,000  pe r  day
that such a violat ion cont inues.

You are required to submit  the technical  reports for the si te to
this of f ice wit .h in 30 days from the date of  th is letLer,  or by
Deceriber 13, 1995. I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached
a r  ( 510 )  557  -5752  .

bva chu
Hazardous Material-s

c c :  f i l e s  ( x t " a o r r . z  )

Spec ia l i s t



@^r,rto 
r*olE*NG GRouP

March 24, 1995

Ms. Eva Chu
A.lameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-65n

Subject: Xha Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street, Alameda, Califomia 94501

t

10-210

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Xtra Oil Company, Alisto Engineering Group is responding to your attached
letter dated January 27,1,995, regarding continued investigation at the Xtra Oil Company
service station (dba Shell), L70L Park Street, Alameda, California.

Your letter requests quarterly sampling of the gtou:rdwater monitoring weils at the site. the
sampling has been scheduled, and the welis were sampled on February 24, 1995.

Additionally, your ietter requests a work plan to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contarhination on- and offsite. Befre irutalling additional welb, Albio F roposes a fll€
rgview of aoil and groundwater'investigations of cqrfircred releasee in the immediate vicisity
of tlrc dte, induding a gurvey of nearby utiiity trerrches that may afftct groundwater
sqgrefioll Also, Alisto proposes coordinating groundwater sampling with the other sites in
the area. Your assistance may be helpful in initiating sampling at these other sites and
exchanging groundwater elevation data.

The proposed activities will provide a better understanding of polential hydrocarbon
migration in the area. Moreover, the fiIe review will prevent duplication of past
investigations near the site.

As a resr:lt. this letter is intended to fulfill the request of the Alameda Cor:nfy Health Care
Services Agenry for continued investigatiory and to meet the March 31,,1995 deadline for an
investigative work plan. Please call if you have questions or corrments.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
---., A zt +'t
]qt4.6Zar4-\€/W--\ . \
JOnn rieGeorge
Project Manager

Attachment

cc: Mr. Keith Simas, Xtra Oil Company

Al Sevilla, P.E.
Principal

r777 OAKLAND BOULEVARD, SUTTE 200 . WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 . (510) 295- t650 . FAX (5 t0) 295- t823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 4.652544



N

CO

. \ t d
. v =

,44

--r <
\ U

] 1=
:D=

(\

z

z

z
o
F

I
F

z

{

z

Srote ol Colifo.niFEnyir.ntu'tol Prot.ction Age..y
fo'm approcd oMB No_ 205G4039 (Erpir.' 9-3O9i)

- I tleo$ prid oarype. Foth detlt^ad lot us on eut (1

oTsc 8022a (9/93)
EPA 87OG*22

seo Initrucfions on bock

pot? l
D€Fq.thert ot Toxic Subrroma! Control

sacrqmenro, Colil.rdo

THIS I.INE.

vel ,o, ' ,  ISDr SENDS IHIS COPY TO GINERAIOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
lG.nerolod who submit horordol,s wosle lor lron3oort oul.ofrlote,
p,uru(e (omprer.d cop) ot  rh i t  copy ond rend lo DIsC h, ,h,n 30 dol

US EPA lD No. /Ytoniteir Do.u:noit ldonnotio. io rhe !fioded d'.o!
i5 not reqoned by Federol low,

3. Ge.eroror'3 Nqmo ond i.toiling Addrcas

XTRA OI L COI.IPANY ..
? 3 0 7  P E c l f i c  A v e n u a ,  A l a m € d 8 .  C A .  9 4 5 0 1

, . .  G€ftrdio," Phon. (510) 865-9503
5. TroNponer I Conpdny Nom

H E H SHIP SFRVICE COi.IPANY

6. US tPA lD Nu'rb.r

dn I'm'tfefl iYo'llT" Y$8 *'*" IO. US EPA ID NUMb'r

1 3 3 3 1  N .  H i g h w a y  3 3
P a t t e r s o n ,  C A .  9 5 3 6 3

I l. US OOT Derriprion (in.ludi.s Pop.r Slippins Nome, HoErd Clos, ond tD Number]

O]L ANo WATER .

NOI{-RCRA HAZAROOUS WASTE

:,:Ig9itr, iiecy.ltng Lrlt..1rrahon ced.ities ina, theV\lnetFf ' \  jOrF Sr)GY'i l ia2,tr,  i /ra/r ' ,r ;^.{ r . , .  -^r^-^-

! ! i .1rr( vir _vvas 
, lvere recycled in acc.'rt' ' ' i ig ;r :i.iCl:gi$ l .6 and pJ'.4 prruranir.-o-

,: -, . :(:<r:i!,e with the provision o{
UM FECY

15. sp*iol Hondlins Instrucrion. ond AJdtidot totormdtion
JOB $ 15443
?4 Hr.  Fm€rgancy Contact:  H&H
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

t (41s )  543 -483s
AND RESPI RATOR.

S ITE :  XTRA OI I  ETATION'1701 Park Street
A lam6da ,  Ca l l f o rn la

I 6 GENEnATOR'S 
. CCnIIFICATIOH: _ | hereby declorc liolhc c*tef of thir <o*isnocnt ore {ully ond occuroi.ly d.rcribld qbove by propo. sl'ippahs mme end o.e .lorsttied,

Po(rod, mo..cd, qnd roool€d, ond or. in oll rctpsctt in p.opcr cddtion for noBport by trighwoy oc.ording to oppli.oblc i.temononol ond ndtiotrol goveronenr regulorion..

ll I om d lors. qudr y 9€06ro10r, I c.dit rhor I hovc o i.ogrom in d* to ,.ar.. rt 
" 

voluln9 ond rori.iry of wo!r. s.nerqr,ed to ie d69ree I hot derermisd ro b.
econonicorrv Prcti<oblo..d thol I hoE seled.d rhc prdti<oble msrfiod ot nedkn .r, sbroge,-or disposol currnlly ovoilobtc b me whkh minimizer *c p.e** ond lurvre
thrcol lo huhon hehh qnd ti6 snvirdme.rt OR, if I om o snotl qvortity e6dEior, t hove mode o good folh oftori io minimiz. my woste g..e.otion ond 3.le.r rhe bed

melhod lhot k owiloble to me ond rhor I

o":9 ,i o:5 g*:'s

i '> .  l \u I  . '
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=AtrJT ,l SFAhlD. Assrsrarr AgercJ lrrecror

s r rD  3835

,fanuary 27 | 1995

Mr. Ted Simas
xtra ua_L Lo
23  07  Pac l f i c  Ave
Afameda, CA 94501-

ALAME]A  COUNTY_ENV.  HEALTI I  DEPT.
E IgV lRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV .
1131  i {ARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #25A
ALAI , IEDA CA 94502-5577
(510 )567 -6700

RE: Cont inued laveet igat ion at  1?01 park St ' ,  Alameda 94501

Dear Mr.  Si-mas :

I  have completed review of Al isto Engineering croup,s ,January
19q5  pye l  im i  na r rz  s iFe  AssessmF. r f  Rennr r  f o r  Che  above  re fe rencedl l 1 9 ] r  U  I \ g I / v !  L

si te.  This report  documents the comDl-et. ion of  three onsi te
monitor ing wel-1s anci  groundwater =-* i l - i t  g.  :c appears Ehe cross
and downgradient vrel-1s detected elevated levels of  petroleum
hydrocarbons and f loat ing product.  At th is t ime, a quarter ly
groundwater monitor ing schedule should be implemented for th is
s i l e  -  The  ne r .1 -  < ramn l  i  i r . r  a \ r en l -  qhn r r ' l  d  ha  i  n  E 'ah r r r , a r v  1  qqq

L  v t L  g s L  
I  L r  r J  r

A1so, addi t . ional  i -nvest igaEions are required to del ineate the
extent of  soi l  and grroundwater conLaminaEion on- and off-s i te,
resul t ing from the unauthor ized release of fuel-  products f rom the
former underground storage tanks. A workplan for th is
inves t i ga t i on  i s  due  to  th i s  o f f i ce  w i th in  50  days  o f  Ehe  da te  o f
th i s  l e t t e r ,  o r  by  l . { a rch  3L ,  1995 .  Be  adv i sed ,  t ha t  an  o f f s iEe
i n w e s f i o a r i o n  s h o r r l  c l  i n c l U d e  a  s e a r c h  o f  r r f  i  l  i F v  t r e n c h e s  w h i c hv L  u L r ! r s l

may act.  as preferent ial  pathways for the migraEion of
contaminants.

Ar ld,  please provide documentat ion of  f ree product disposal when
ava i l ab le .  I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  a t  (5 IO)
567  -67  62  .

eva chu
Hazardous Mater j -a ls Special ist

cc :  f 1 les

xtraoi l  -  1



6 ALISTO ENbTNEERTNG GRouP

o

October 12, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu
, Alameda_County Health Care Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Califomia 94621 t 0-210-03-001

Subject: Revised Proposed Monitoring Well Location
Xba Oil Company Site
7701, Fark Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

on behalf ,of Xtra oil Company, attached is a revised site plan showing the revised proposedlocation of Monitorins well vrw-r. The proposed rocatiori ** 
"rr*!u"a 

Jrr";;;d;,y,^
accessing that locatioi and abr:ndant subiuriace interferences, Upon your approval of the
::::1^y:! l":ation, you-rnrill be advised of the date of weil installatiir.. nifii"g r, 

"'
tentauvely scheduled for the week of October IT,7994.

Please call if you have question or comments.

Sincereiy,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROIJT

%,
. Enclosure

cc: Mr. Keith Simas, Xtra Oil Company

Er\0\10-21o\WP-FIC-REv

r777 OAKLAND BOULEVARD, SUTTE 200 ' WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 . (5 t0) 295_t650 . FAX (5 t0) 295_ t823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. A.652544

faity Nag{e



'ocr 
i r '94( ' 'ED) l6: i6 ALTST0JTNEERTNG TEL:510 

f  
l82i P 00r

10-210{3-001

i{t.,, r^ro.,\- \-1na,ul ) Pno^ &ir:.)

@o'sro 
trrrbrrueERrNc GRouP

October 12, 199a

!fs. Eva Chu
, eiarreda County Heaith Care Serrrices Agency

80 Swan Way, Roorr 200
Oaktand, Califomia 9462r

Subiect Revised Proposed Monitoring WeIl Locaticn
Xtra Oil Company Site
1701 Park Sbeet, A.lameda. Ca,lifornia

Dear Ms. (Jru:

On behalf of Xha Oil Company. athached is a revised siie plan showing tJre revised proposed
iocation of Monitoring WeII MW-l, The pzoposed location was changed due to ditriority in
acceasing that location and abundant subsurface interferences. Upon your approval of ttre
rewised well location, you w l be advis€d of the date o{ well irutailatiorr- Drilling is
tentatively schdduled for the week of Ocrober 17,7994.

Please call if you hawe question or'contrrents,

Sincerely,

AI.ISTO ENG INEET{ING GROI.JP

qF

, Endosure

cc lvft. Keith Simas, Xtr-a OiI Company

E\0\r&?]0\1r!.EIG.REV

|TTToAKLANDBoULEVARD'sU|TE200.WALNUTCREEK'cA'94596' (5Io)295-1650.FAx(510)295|82]
:ONTMCTORS LICENSE NO. A.652544

flady Nagfe



J
0

T
E

L:
N

T
E

R
IN

G
A

LISE
i

E=3
Z

.1
€

B

6HF
9

-
'5

F
l

F
E

F
 

*
E

!3 e
d

"a
d

 b

E
E

=
 

F
P

f;
g

F

=L^
g

iit=
g

F

rL
:l

tE
;

E
:

4
*

fiq
q

f

6
t

K

q
6

5
o

E
"l

e
e

!+
o

12 94 (lrE
D

)



q
rx

t.
n

i
=

>
=

z
o

i
o

-
C

A

i- 
f,t

Z
A

'^
r)

 
"-

'.

:;
<

P

,'
 

9
-t

x
=

y
=

f,
o

o z

6)
 -n

>
o

L
n

9
<

z
n

l

z

€ I o

"h
d

I

".
4a

;

= 'I N

9
d

a
lr

J

C
l t

rr
rr

lI

./-
)

/i

rG
.

D
>

\ 
|

-/
/4 t- ;a a
d

!.!
 

7

Y
z

^
9

S
rz

.
3

c
)

F
6 c

e <
-o

a
tn z
o

O
Y

n
*

2
o C

)
€

a
m

o I q f4

d
E

H
iE

d
4

i;
=

$
il

F
F

;g
 

a
 N

.3
#

F
il

?
2

1
<

r
:'t

r 
E

5 rr
l

t4 I = o z

U
' c) r rn = -r
l rr
l

rr
l



, ALTMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Augus t  22 ,  1 ,994

Mr. Edward Simas
Xt ra  O i1  Co .
23  07  Pac i f i c  Ave  .
A1ameda ,  CA 94501

Maneda. UutA cc 4560
IIeaIth hfte SuLvirr;c Agencg
0ept. 06 Envinnmeata.f Heaith
ll3l ltanhoz &aS PfuDU znd. FL,L.
Maneta-, CA 94502-5977

STID J O J t '

Re: work plan for invest.  igat. ions at  1?01 Park St. ,  Alameda, CA

Dear  Mr .  S imas .

This of f ice has reviewed Al isto Engineering Group's (Al isto) work
plan, dated August" 75, 7994, addressing Ehe instal lat ion and
sampl ing of  three rnonitor ing we1ls at '  the above si t .e.  This work
plan is acceptable to this of f  j .ce with the fol lowing addit ional
requirements. /reminders :

Wel ls must be screened adequately above the water !ab1e Eo
accounE for seasonal-  f luctuat ions;

We11s must be surveyed to Mean Sea Level;  and

Per Art . ic le 5 Ti t le 23 Cal i fornia Code of Regn: lat ions, you
are required to cont inue quarterJ-y ground water monitor ing
and report ing unl i l  t .h is s i te qual i f ies for case closure.
Additionally. rnonthly water 1eveI measurements and
corresponding gradient determinat ions vrt i l I  be required for
Ehe f i rst  lhree mont.hs, and lhen quarter ly thereafter.

Addj- t ional ly.  e levated levefs of  soi l  contaminat ion have been
lef t .  in pLace at the si te.  I t  is  the undersLanding of th is
off ice that the proposed moniLor ing wel ls wi l l  a lso be used Lo
assist  in del ineat ing Ehe extenE of the observed soi l
contaminat. ion. Please be reminded that remediat ion of  th is
insi tu soi l  contaminat ion wi l l  eventual ly need to be addressed in
conjunct ion with the del ineat ion, containment,  and remediat ion of
the ground water contaminanE plume,

LastIy,  th is of f ice has no informat ion on the sarnpl ing resul ts
for or fate of  the excavated soi l  resul t ing from the tank
removals.  You are required to submit  Ehis informat ion to this
off j ,ce within 30 day6 of the date of  th is letEer.

I f  you have any quest ions or comments,  please contact me at (5L0)
567 -6753 .



Mr. Edward
Re :  L70 I
August 22,
n ^ ^ ^  _ l  ^ a
r a } j s  6  v !

S imas
P a r K  5 C .

7 9  9 4
)

Sincere ly,

Jul iet  Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  Brady Nagle
l l  i  a l - . \  T ln.r ' i  naal . ' i  r r . r  f ] rnt l r r! r r Y  ! l r e v r  + r r Y  v + v s l ,

1777  Oak land  B lvd . ,  S te  200
Wal-nut Creek, CA 94595

Edgar HowelL



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST- AGENCY DIRECTOR

st rD 3835

ituly 1, 1994

Mr. Edrrard sinas
xtra oil co
2307 Paclf lc Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

DEPABTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesourc€s Control Board

Oivision of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

SuDjocts P8A lor ltra Ollr 1701 Part gt, aluada, 91501

Dear Mr. Slnas:

I{hen four fuel underground Etorage tankE (UsT) were renoved from
the above referenced sLte, floating product !'ras noted on
groundwater in the pit. The backfilled naterial was obviously
itained with and snelled of fuel product. clearly an unauthorized
release of fuel products has occurred at this eite.

To date, this offtce is not in receipt of laboratory analysls
resultE-of soil and groundwater sampleg collected at the tine of
the UsT renoval. Please Eubnitted a report sunmariz lng the closure
of the four UST to this office by ituly 17r 1991. Our nert address
is at 1131 Harbor Bay Parknay, 2nd Floor, Alaneda, c+ 94501.
Future reports should be Eent to that address.

Additlonal investigatlons are aLso reguire, at this tine, to
delineate the extent and severity of soi] and groundwater
contaninatlon at thls Elte. such an investigation thal] be ln tlte'
forro of a PreliDitary slt€ Asaeaa!€Dt, or PSA. The lnfornation
gathered by the PsA will be used to deternine an approPriate course
of action to rernediate the site, if deetned necessary. The PsA nust
be conducted in accordance $Lth the RwQcB staff Recomnendations for
the rnltlal EvaLuatlon and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and
erticl-e :.r ofEtire 23, callfornla code of Regulations. The major
elements of such an investigation are sunmarized ln the attached
Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due wlthin 45 days of the date of thls letter,
or by Augusl L7, !99a. once the proposal is approved, field work
should connence wittrin 45 days. A report nust be subnitted within
45 days after the conpletJ.on of this PhaEe of work at the site.
Subseguent reports arC to be subnitted quarterly until this site
guallfles for RwQcB rrsign off.x A1l reports and proposals must be
subnltted under seal of a CaLifornla Registered Geologist,
Certified Englneering Geologist, or Registered civil Engineer.

Pl€ra€ be alvlsed tbat tbls La a torual requ€at f,or t€chDical
r€ports pursuaDt to lltle 23, CCR, goctl,oa 27221ar. Any exteaal'one
of tbs gtated dlealtliueer or nodl,flaatioas of tb€ requir€d taats,
uuat be coafi:lued in rrltlng by thla ageDst.



!lr. Edward slmas
re: PsA for x701 Park St, Alaneda
iluly 1. 1994

sincerely,

{r-r.^!"*

questions about
(510)  271-4330 .
new offLce.

ttre content
Eventually

Page 2

of thls letter,
ve will have new

should you have any
please contact ne at
phone numbers at our

eva chu
Hazardous Materials

cc: SLll*f,t

xtraol I l .  I

Specialist



;DEPARTMENT.OF

Hozordous Moleriqls Division Inspeclion Form

.T
ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENI.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swon Woy, #200
Ooklond, CA 94521
(41sr 271-4320

I
I

Slte lD#

Cl ty

srte Nome - t&:lf-rA--,0-tf ---------Todoy's Dote Etla-t3(-

EPA ID#

Zp 94 Phona

HAX Amt. stored > 500lbs/559/200cf? y N
Hazardous Wasie generated per month?

Hcz. MofAvos+e GENERATOR/IRANSPORTER
Susiness Plons. Acufe HozordoLrs Moleriais

Inspec io r :

S igno tu re :

il'
_ t .
_ .
_ t.Underground Tonks

It€ mork€d lterns repr€Eent vkrloilons of ihe Collf. Admlnisirotlon Cod6 (CAC) or the Heolth & Code (HS&C)

l-A GENERAIOR Olle 2D

- l. Wor,E lD
- Z EPA ID
_ 3. > 90 dc'yt
_ a, Ldbol .tsr6
_ 5. Els.nlol

Commenls:
Q-k.6472

66504
66504

_ 10. Copb! e€c'd

_ll. LeolrEnt 66371
_ 12. OD.lto o!p.01-5-&c.) 261895
_ 13. E( H@ WGre 635:/0

: _ 14. Com'lMiconorE
= - 15. AlsrE spoc6

5 - 16. Locoi Auiiodv
2 _ 17, Molnl€ionca

i - ta. roarp

.l----l-'i6lEEEE--------1?ro
E t - 20. NorB Llr 6-l!l
5 l  _ 21.  copr6 6r1t l
o - ..._ Z. ErnO, Co6td. Trhg, 6714

un

66192

57261
61212
67't13
67241
67216
6725.'
67215
672b1
6XISI

e
t

1l

67121
67124
67126
671m
67105

_ 23. Cotdnon
_ 24. co.hpdnbfl&y
- 25- Motrtendne

_ 27. &Jns zon
_ 28. Tonk kl3pocno.r
_ 29. Conain n€nt
_ 30. sota Srorog6

1.8 IRANSPOIm One 22)
_3zApplk.,/lrEronc. 6U2B
-33. Comp. c.ft-lC-HP Lt+,. 66!lA
_ 34, Contoh€c 66!65

_ 35 VehLl* W
- 36. EPA lD ,. 66511
- 37. Codect 66511
_ 34. Ew O.llv.ry ad543
_ 39. Recods 66Sj4

_4I Nail./ Cov€rt
- 41. R€cydobls

Con io c t :

Ti t le :

Sig n oiu re

&545
668qt



ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Mqteriols Division lnsoeciion Form

slte lD# site Nome -KSC6-p-.L ----------Tod.oy:s Dot6 \-tflt$

--tarerSa*\e-&\&-LzZzA-U.et^-Vrsh)---
zlp 94501 Phone

EPA ID*

l. Hcz. Mot/Woste GENERAIORrnANSPORIER
_ ll. Business Plons, Acute Hozordous Mototlols

f lll. Underground Tonks lt04^4-t"t dl.^{ F'r"t

00 Swon Woy, #200
Ooklond, cA 94621
<41s1 27 t-4320

Sl te

Cl ty

PIAX Amt. 5tored > 500tbs/559/200c1'? y N
Hazardous waste generated per month ?

Ihe mofted lt€rns r€present vlolotlons of the Collf. Admlnistrotlon Cod6 (CAC) or th€ Heolth & Sofety Code (HS&C)

I.A GENERAIO' On€ 2a
- l. Wo3t lD
- 2 lPA ID
_ 3. > 90 ddt6

_ {, Lqbel coter
- 5. Blernl'tl

5.n1..(
&472
665@
66506

_ lO. Coprar Rsc d

&t2
&41
e<r2

6412

_ ll. T€olrnont 66371
_1? oft.liB o&p, (H,s.&c,) 261695
_ 13. tr li@, wone 665/0

F - 14. commun|concE
: - 15. Allo sFsc€
5 - t6. rocai At ltbdty
Z - 17. Mohtenonco
i _ 10. Loinlrlg

67121
67 t24
67126
67lm
67t05

g
f
E

- 23. Cjondlnon
_ 24. cornponbllry
_ 25. MohiarEh€€

_ 20. Iont lrEF€cnon
_ 2?. Conil'drEnt
_ lO. Sotb Sro.ogg

LB TRANSPOmP o|fle 2D
- !2. ApDllc./l.sronci 6zL
_ 5ll cornp, C€rt,/CHP Lr!o, &4L
- ll,Co.io!|rdt 66461-

67241
67?,'2
67213
67244
67246
67159
67215
672b1
6/257

_ ls.v.hlde 66,t6s
- 36. EPA lD * 66631
_ 37. Conocl 66541
- 38. Hw O€v.ry 6654t
- 39. Reco.d! 6654t

Co nio ct :

I  t T  t e : Inspec f  o r :

S igno iu re :S ig  no f  u  re :

64645
66dD
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A I R i L  1 - r ,  i 9 e  1

X' IRA OIL CU.
Z J O J  F A ' i ! ' i C  A V I ] .
ALAI IEDA, { iA 9450i

( 5 i 0  )  8 b 5 - e 5 0 3
t ' A X  ( 5 i 0 ) 0 8 6 5 - i 8 8 9

JUL IET i'4 . SHIN
IiAZARDOUS i.4ATEI{IAL S PEC.iAJ,I $T

i T O i  F A ' { K  S f R E E T
ALAIqEDA I  CA 9450i

ALAMEDA COUI'J1'Y HEALTH CARE SERV1CES AGENCY
D E PARTI"IE NT OF El,'i'Vi R,Oiii'1EI'i?AL HE ALTii
8C S' 'JAN WAY, RM 2OO
OAKLAND, 'A 94621

ATTENTION:

REGARDTNG:

DEAI{  MS .  SHi i i ,

REGARDING THE ENCLOSED LETTER, III{U']'ICE OF REQUIRE},iENT TI] REIMtsURSE '' ,
PLEASE EE ADV1SED THAT XEITH SIHAS I  NAI4E AS RESPONSIBLE PARTY iS IN
ERRUIR. KEITH SIMAS REPRESENTS XTRA O],L COMPANY, EU IS I ' IOT THE
FFOPERTY OWI{ER UE RECOFTD. PLIASI j  CORRECT TOUR iTECORDS ACCORDINGLY.

VERY T'TULY V OURS ,

ENCT,OSUR,E
\r)
F-,
a7
N iq-ro '--.) -:

5-;.
;  / / .

-;
r.J



UNDERGROUND SToRAFE*ESK UNAUTHORTZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMTNATTON S|TE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS ST'Tq P[6Cd oF'tsIlt.RGENCY SERVICES

REPONTBEEN FILED? _
I vss ql No , r,l_-l ,".f t,lXJ rc

t l o : : : : l

rE tAcK PAGE oi Txrs FoBn. : : . : .

" {'/'r{:7{:;
{AT

P,.,.' ffi1,,;15+;11"
3

FEPoRToaTE :.{

o"t  /+"1 oJhaqt4,
i E d s p * l

R

NAME OF TNDIVIDUAL FILING REPOFT

K€r* 5tr-l 44
Pr|oNE /a
6ol365i€oa

SIGNATUFE,/  / \

/4tffi
FEpn€sENltNG [l omrenoeealron I aecoruL eolno

! rocm eeelrcv I orlen
CoMPANY oB aGENcY NAME ,7

XT-Rilr ott- CE
aooaEss

.4 zo-I ?,1o t Ft*fl A  , _

"- fu+,-'tea.4 .,^- (+ ,,"fre1

a a
9 F

NAME

(-37, AIL C4 ! urxtown
@NTACT PERSON

K>tr* 5r r'4 43
PHONE

6rAVdb--rsa3
ADDRESS

430'7 ?4e,n4rtue - ,(r-+*t>oA- *^*C* ,,"4+a

1

FACITTY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

XrA,+ O/t- BA 3]e,-+
OPERATOR'tr-D 

5ira4=
PHONE

6o Vlf-f5bj

.,94n
ADDRESS

t7o r ?4<* ST-".-
"* AtAptF-oA- **- (A

CBOSS STREET'$rt6a4 
Vrsr4

=

LOCA|AGENCY AGENCY NAI'E
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AUANNTY LOST (GALLONS)
---J
|-lc UNKNOWN

0)

Q4--ot-rNE
NAME

Lr4 UNKII$J,/N

t4

lb tE*t-
OATE DISCOVERED

AJ Lht Oa ,fit q.,t4 
"
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Ll raNK rEsr M TANX REMovAr
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! orren _
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DATE DISCI]ABGE BEGAN
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; o

SOURCE OF DISCHAFGE
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n PPING LEAK f] orrrn
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! ovenrr.l
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r-Yftl /, ' ..v ' l r w

oepARl'lGNT' OF,: ENVTRoNI4ENTAI' IiE4!TI

o"'uffi$Ni'f^Tffi ?ix"u
oAKLAND, cA 9462L

PHONE NO. 5rO/21L-432o

I'NDERGROINTD IENK CIPSURE - PI.,}}I

* | r conPlete accorcinl to attached ' i[structious * * *

eEi 'g6 iF; ' !E'"r" 'E : :

E l*ilii ii it;:i r i' en
^-E#.8€til;iii ::$:i ; "sg iE
E EiRe t Er q:t I I ti:*; t - i;; F?
E EEldii:t:Fli i-r-F;!'re;r: ;:u t;txE iiiiil li ;iui;l i ii;i tz* e;" iiiiiie:,tii;ti,l F\ii,rE$ ri;ti* s;t ii;;:i t t t;:"

J+,.su1; s s,-i i :ifili'' ; .u

7
5
C!

a
. i -

o

+
il

J\)

%
l
s

-a

' - 6

lddress ZM'7. ,'t',,' Ar't' clluy, sEat,eJ*Wlklr

5. cenerator trane under sbich tank will be rnanifested

- 1 -



Contractor

Address

citY
Pftone

ID*

r.r.ctit! J'rrrv r. lon' n-i,!.:l pr=i:::*,='l#'ffitET.: #"#Eliti*'*:fi i$J,*f g.li"?'*{,ffi F#.#ff .;:::...Fff#.,'.*':
h.in aaElivad, in tditid. to hord

tanks being closeil under this plan

piplng being renoveil under this plan A nJ.no. t "

na-
?. consuLtan*- Y r .9 Fnv i"on D Pn-r-ql

- ( : )
Address

crty OoL\an / er 'on' ( f la) bs |  '67tu

contact

Name

Person for Investigation

Tit1e

pnone 8(oS-?soj

9. NuEber of

Length of

Totat nurbeli of tanks at facility {

10. State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facilities (see

instructions ) '

** Underground tanlcs are hazardous wa:te and uust be handled

as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge,/Rinsate Transporcer

Nan hcLson Tnc' nPA r'D' No'

Fauler r,icense No. 9o!? License Ex!' ' Date

Addre'E zf,f Tqrr Bl"d-
-- ' , s o."e _Q- zip 8q z'0/

, '_u_- 
(-rrchmrt ol

b) Product,/Residual sludge/Rinsate DisPosal site

t^ " 
Aibrrn Dil = 

EPA r'D' xo' cdtotliz?l-lttL

Address

rer \192

"tur" 
-fu- zip

city



Tank and PiPing TransPorter

6^r" €ri ,kSe'-, , frc. EPA r.D. 11s' CilFDoaa<ttatrf te-.ksa-'' , fr.

Hauler LicenEe No. -Q-OJ3- l,icense Exp' Date 
-7/h! I44l

Address Af{ ?Prr Blr.at '

city Ri ch,4nn A state Ca ziP V{8ot

d) tank and PiPlng DisPosal site

AddresE Jq< ?qrr i3l"l, ,

crq A'chm\n/ tt"tt G ziP g {ret-

11. ExPerienced sanPle Collector
' " /

S a m e  t c ' l  r  I  a r ' ' _ l

conpany 
'P 

{ b St'iro^ rn+n{a | '

cLty (-1q{In,+l state I 24?#bl/ pnon" Ift'bfu

12. IEboratorY

Narne

Address ,ln Ael Au'lu' S"' 'Y(

clty -?4 alrcc<'- st*" ;fu ziP

state certification No.

nave tanks or pipee leaked in tbe past?

If yes, describe.

EPA I .D .  No .

Address

tNoYes13 .

rt tln
- 3 -



atC ut used for rendering tanenert
14. Describe netho

Before tatkg are puEPed out aDal iuertad, all assoclated PiPiDg

must be llusbeal orr" tiio-[i"AJ;:- Ari-accEsslbre associated

plptag uust thsu ot tiiloiil 
-raiccEssilrs 

piPing Eust be

plugg€d.

rbe Bay Alea li.r gy?litv^I::1e-'5,1: o-ntt""1t="(f"t;XX?tLi#?:l HllIlli"lr*"l,.iKiffi i;;'",##ij{ii":*:lll""'""?il',x"':i"'4"*S
lffi :lJ'?ff'L3:"?i';.T6;4;::il:f"'::L',',"'&H11"""H;"*':renoval peroit-s. .Fare 

oePdr Lrurgrre- btr--"rliv 
tu-"X inertness, It

;]ii;i',iproorcornbustib_I^e.::'11:i'j=":.'"J?;;'"*i;'c-oJustiuresasexplosion proof col[DusErDrc aqs -- 
i 

"oiXiog 
coEbustible gaa

il";;.- ;;€;actor I s re sPons iJci 1 i-tl 
:: -:tt"g

ilt'.Jt" 
"iteLo 

verity taat( iueltu€Es'

15. Tank Itistory and SanPling lnfornation

one sol.l s.,ople !t-uat. be corlect€'t. r:T :l'"g.ii :i:lr:t "Pr"#J.*?*.:"';;";;. ig-rouDa sat€r salple trust be cor'

le preselt i-a tte excavatioB'

Location and
DePth of

SamPIes

Material to
be sanpled
(tank contents,
soll, grouno-
water, etc' )

Use HistorY
(see instructlons)

L h^+hfu
#< 6t+'- '6

g" 't.^e"'r l' '

Ait-r4l h Atq

hn lw-tty ';l
ilnl-or't"
-Ais,<wd

zru- flJ'



. [RB-e4-S4 INURANCE

3#'s. i3:HT;.""H:HI"e 81 02
{og9r ca esl_31{+os) a35-unrt

3 Deerbill Road

510) :933-61.33

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

fiFffifiHT.Sfi ES rb rHE-tNsunED Mro ili<tw iriifrr
urv s! toouED oR ti y g ffi gSgL o!-9lgtbg4,!Srr wft-iEjiAt rdgil€ITjSB_9HltFqe?' issuaiccrio.ei[iiiE

orlxFtrdflFtdtbFsFrcr.
ccP-1t 4100 2/12/e5

s+cqr"EDAnrr
tnED^|ltao
rg{gtiQn rE
$ leuSutY

12690-93 -17 /L4/e3 /14/94

4&Y !,t-t arY
Frp..e.{

$Earat{it (rosr€Alror
Ito

l{t||,otE3r tJ!![JrY

Nl90e-?1-x4 /L4/e3 /L4/e4

07 Pacific Avenue
r cA 94507

Atff oF nE ABor/E DGgcEBEo pouog sE oANcEurD aElffii#
DATE ftERrcT. 1}|E FSI,'UIG COi,PA'W WILI- ENDEAT'OR.IO

AArtsWR|ITEI{ NONCETO THE CEfiNFEATE HOII'EN rl^I&ITOrrlr
Fln uFE ro MA|L suclt NOIC! 6MlJ. T FOSE O osucAnox of,

l l tJ iOt43 }l()R(iAN FAX N0. 4084350418



? i t
rLA

,  d\\
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\\

nLnilr olrW S$'-./. o e pnnrv Errr* r
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoection Form

srte lD# W srt€ Nom6 j"^ e-o/----€-o-'-------------Todoy's Dore L&?y

crry - A[q"ned^- ztp %5vl Pnon"

HAX Amt. Stored > 500tbs/559/200cf? y N
Hazard0us Waste genefated per month?

- l. Hc. Mot/Wosfe GENERATOR/I-RANSPORIER

80 Swon Woy, #2O0
Ookfand, CA 94627
(al5) 271-4320

I
!
I

Sl te  Address EPA ID#

_ Il. Business Plons, Acute Hozordous Motedots
- lll. Underground Tonlc

Ihe morkad tierns repr€s€nf vlolotlons of ihs Collf. Admlnisiroiion Code (CAC) or the Heollh & Sofety Code (HS&C)

ll GENEMTOP Oll€ 22)
_ 1. wdit lO
- Z EPA ID
_ 3, > 90 dolA
- 4. (ob€i dsliat
- 5. 8ls.x d

eaf?
665t)a
665{tA
66493

_ lO. Copb! e€c'd

6f/92

_ 12. OEJi olp. 0l.S.aC.)
_ 13. Er H@. Woio

4637t
26t49.5
6a670 -aw*

* _ 14.Comnr.niconoc
: 15. Ahl€ Spoce

5 - 16, Locsl arthorlt
2 17. Molni3rEnce
! - ts. rrorns

67121
67124
6f126
671tu
6710S

I

_ 23. Cordnon
_ 24. Co.nponb lty
_ 25. Moht nohce

_ 27. Erjrad zorE
_ 24. Tonk l,4ecnon
_ i'l. conldrrrFrrt
_ il{I, SotE Sto.6go

67211
611tt2
6Xt13
6124
67216
6T29
5'n245
67261
6T8t

l.B IRANSPCTRIER (ritre 2a
_ 3e. Arplb.rrE En- a64An
_ 33. C6mp. C.rt./CHP l.p. w
_ 3l,ConEn€.! 66{a5

_ 36, EPA D rt

- 3€, Hw Oelv€ty

60465
(453l
aa54l
665€

_4O. tlome/ Co\r6|:
_ 4l- P.q/ido!16

Co nto c t :

T i l l e :

$tx-u--
I nspec io r :

S igno tu re :

Fev 6/€a

Signo iu re :

6a6att
668@



q"

o.*#oo couNry. orooorr=*S, 80 Swdn Wdy, #20O
Ooklond, CA 94621
(41s1 271-1320Qn'$ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

srte lD# 3gt

Sl te

Ci ty

NAX Amt. Stored > 500tbs/559/200cf? y N
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

Ihe morked fi€rns r€pres€nt vloloiions of the Collf. Admlnbtrotion Code (CAC) or th6 Healih & Sofety Code (HSAC)

ll' GENERAIOR fille 22)

_ l. wotti, lD
_ z EPA lO
- 3. > 90 doF
_ 4. tabd dor*
_ 5. 8l€rhldl

-* -ll XflilT*..,'..,
- _ 13. Er H@, wdtlo

66371
26189.5
a6t/0

: - l! commr.n@no.6
: - 15. abl€ sp\dce
6 - 16. locdl Aunronty
2 _ 17. Molniononce
i _ IE. rrodno

, - _ 19. Preporsd 67\e
=i - 20. t{orn€ ulr 67141
5 a - 2I. codd 67141

_ 22. Erng. Coord.Ir€. 67tu

- 23. Co.Einon
- 2a. Ca$iF'onbltry
_ 25. lbhtenotrca

_ 27. AtfiEt ,p*
* 26. Tonk lrspecion
_ 29. Conbrvn€nt
_ 30. Sole Sirrogo

l8 INANSPORIEN fi eM
- 34. ApFlb./hlrono &2a
_33. Co.np. c.rLlcrP ksp. 66{,|a
_ 34, Confoltrl|! e6

EPA ID#

lnspectlon Colegories:
_ l. Ho4 Moywast€ GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_ li. B$iness Plons, Aculs Hozordous Moterlols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

664TZ
66@C
66506
e&3

&Ag2
&44
ec2

w2= -

67121
67-124
67126
67lm
67tOs

67241
6124,
47243
672tU
67246
6725'
6713
67261
67257

I

66tt65
6653t
6454t
6054:r
665t4

: _ 35. V6hic*
: _ 36. EPA rO rr
a - 37. Cofi.ct
i - 38. Hw D6lv6ry

_ 39. n6cor6

_!O t€nb/ Covsn
_ 41. R.cydoblg

66aat
66t@



Hozordous Moferiols Division lnsoeclion Form

sn" o* btT6

slre Address --[fu/ &[L sf,-
criy _Ak^,Nb w s SO,l phone

rlAX Amt. Stored > 500tbs/559/200cf? y N
Hazardous Waste generated per m0nth?

]he mork€d tterns reprs€nt vloloflons of tha Collf. Adminislroiion Code (CAC) or ihe H€olth & Sdfety Code GSAC)

l.A GENERATOR Ot e 24

_ L Wolto to
_ 2, EPA lO
_ 3. > 90 dd!.
_ 4. Lobc dor6.
_ 5. Bl€n{ol

&72
66506
665@

\, ,  
\  t ^

A Ad\\
Nor/ 

w
\ l

el
ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT O
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swon Woy, *20O
Ookldnd, CA 94621
(41sr 271-4320

_ t .
_ .
_ l .

Hdz. Mot^Vasta GENERATOR/IRANSPOR-IER
Busines Plons. Actjia Hozordous Motoriols
Underground Tonks

Inspec f  o r

S ig  no f  u re :

_ 6. neordr 66Aq2
_ 7. Conact &44
_ lt. cop'/ s€nt &112
_ 9. E€epton &t21
_ lO, Coptes P€cd en

_ ll. Ir€clment
_ 12. Or.ilD DS. G.s.&C.)
_ 13. Ex H@, Wqtte

i _ ta, cohnnntcsilorB 67121
: 15. Alsle Spoco 67124
5 - 16. ro-.oi Auttrorfly 61126
: _ 17, Molnrensnc€ 67tm
i _ to. lrcring 67t05

ffi
! b 

- 
:o. 1""- r.ttr 671!l

E 6 - zt- C"pr- 6714r
.._ 22. E r|c. C6ord. Ttr\s. 6?1a1

66371
26169.5
a6570

_ 23. Corldlrbn
_ 24. Cdmponbllfy
_ 25. irkrht rErEe

_ 27, AlJftd ZN
_ 28. Ior* lfto€cilon
_ 29. Conblrvh€nt
_ 30. lbte Sioroga

67211
o724
67213
6724t
6n&
a1t89
6n4S
67261
67El

LB IRANSFOPIEn (rrtl€ 22)
_ 32. Appuc.,4.sroncE &2a
_ 33. comp. c.rt /CHP trF. 66148
_ 34, Conlshe|! 66,t65

: _ 3svehld* a44a€
: - 36. PAID t! 6cs3l
= _ 37. Cdr.cr 665itt
i - 3E. Frw oett"€ry 66s43

_ 39. Recod! 665{4

-: _{O tlorn / Colr€r! 666.s

E - a1. Rocydabta 666@

,"r" Ltttfl
EPA ID#



/J
?^t't' 

t
or

ALAMEDA COUNIY. DEPARTMENT O
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swon Wdy, #200
Odkldnd, CA 94621
(4151 271-1320

Hqzordous Moleriols Division lnsoeclion Form

_ 12. OHli. o!p. (ll.s.&C,)
_ 13- Er li@ WGto

c 14. Cdn'licotlo6
! I rs. ,r,ure spoce
; _ 16. IocolAltrr"riv
> 17. irbinlErEnca
i _ rs. trordrE

19. Prooor€d 671&
! i 

- 
2(} Nomo uri 671a1

iE 2t .  coors 671! l
d o .._ Z. etrp. Cooo. rr's. bTltl!

@
i _ 21. componbllt

E _ 25. licinbnonce
E _ 26. lEp.cf'o.l
!' - 27, Bufilt Zom
2 _ U. Tor* lfto.cfion

t - P. contdffit

5 - lo. sote srorogo
o _ 31, F.€bodd

LB fnANSPCrllER @lle 4
_ 34, Apdb.rrErrdncg
_ 33. Comp. c€ri./cHP rriip.
_ 34. Conioindr

lnspecllon CdleEories:
- I. Hgz. Mot/Woste GENERATOR/TRANSPORIER
_ ll. BrJsiness Plons, Acut6 Hozordous Moterlols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

Inspec tor :

S ignoture :

_ 5, gl.rnlsl

&472
66504
66504

664t2
&444

66371
261!95
6drt0

67tr l
67 t24
671
67ltu
6716

6724€
67243
67241
672s
6f259
67215
67261
67257

&24
.64,6
66{6t

_ 36. EPA tO rr
_ 3?. Cdr€ct
_ 3& Hw D€llv€ry

66465
665
6a€tl
665a3
.,514

(,
_/!t ironD/ Cov€r!
_ {r. R.cadobls

lhv 6/8a

C o n f o c f :

I  t T l e :

Signo tu re

Sl te  Address

l '1AX Amr. Stored > 500tt)s/559/200c!'? y N
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

slr€ tDj! W srte Nome -Jt + Qt{ eg ------------Todoy,s Dote A6,2,/

EPA ID#

criy - ,Naugfu ztPs 9o/ Phon€

Th6 morked lterns repr€s€nt vlololiors of the Colif. Admlnisirotion Code (CAC) or ihe H€olih & Safeiy Code (HS&C)

r.l eir'rrnmcir <m" zzl 
- .-. *--

Commenfs:

_ lO, Copl* R€c'd

uu.}l l l ,+'

616{5
668arr '-$"
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oa,rto ENGTNEERTNG GRouP

TED r '10t5E
GEOLOGIST

I777 OAKLAND BOULEVARD, SUITE 2OO
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
(510) 29s- r650
(5 r0) 29s- r823 FAX
CONIRACTORS L CENSE NO.4.55254]



XTRA OiL COMPANY
2JO7 PACiFiC AVE.
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

(510i  865-9503
FAX (51-0) 865-1889

FEBRUARY 4. 1994

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENViRONI,IENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERiALS DIViSiON
80 SI'/AN tlAY, R00M 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

ATTENTION: LARRY SETO
SR. HAZI'IAT SPECiALIST

REGARDING: FIVE-YEAR PERMITS FOR OPERATION OF UST,S
1701 PARK ST.,  ALAMEDA, CA 94501

DEAR MR. SETO,

REGARDING oUR C0NVERSATI0N 0F LATE THIS AFTERNo0N, i,, lE t/iLL BE
REHODELLING AT 1701 PARK STREET IN THE NEXT TIdO MONTHS, ALL NECESSARY
PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAiNED, I I ITH THE EXCEPTION OF B.A.A.Q.IUI.D. 'S
AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT, WE EXPECT THiS PERMIT TO BE iSSUED I.,ITHIN THE
NEXT Tl.,O b/EEKS.

ONCE CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED, iNCLUDIN6 THE INSTALLATION OF
NEi,J UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, I,.IE SHALL SUBMIT ALL FORMS NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPLICATiON OF FlVE YEAR PERMITS FOR THE UST'S.

noru:4?'&,
t p,!/?t 

Jg
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Sl',is
doing busi,r€ss CIs
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ALAMtrDA
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Cl{FE -qFi?\tt e
Ai:5lrlC"r
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December 24, L993

CERTIFIED MAILER #: P 386 338 249

Xtra oi I  co. Dba shel" l  o i1
l-7 0l- Park St .
A lameda ,94501
UGT I D :3835

RE! trIVE-YEER PER}IITA 8OR
1701 Park 8t. Alaueda,

-_J-
-Jz,%

t ' /  3 ----V4/
-/s.

: i
OPERATIOII OF I'}IDERG&OI'}ID ATOPEGE TANK(6)

9 4 5 0 1

t_ri: :r.t:r1, tJ'-_ l.1 i CIF E:\tYIil(_Jf(lv.iEfllJ.L l-lE/'.11 F
1-...,- i! at. '  :t i . j :: ieriar.l I ' i i , i l : i ,-rl
..,4-: S,n,i,a, \1,a',.. Rm. ZOC
Cz: i: l :r:,r,1, C I J4621
it;1O) 271-4320

a

faciLity. (enclosed)
tank. (enclosed)
tank if infornation

Dear owner/operator:

According to our records your facilj.ty referenced above has not
received a five-year permit to operate USTrs. fn order to obtain
a perrnit you must cornplete the following itens marked below and
re.turn them within 30 DAYS, The necessary forms are enclosed.
You may complete a 'rconsolidated Underqround Tank llanagement Planrl
which will assist you in preparingr a monitoring plan, site plot
pLan and spi11 response plan for your. tank(s). If supplemental
inforraation or for:ns are requj.red, please subnit it to this office
with the completed questionnaire and application forns:

An accurate and conplete pl-ot plan.
A vJritten spill response plan. (enclosed)
A written tank nonitoring plan. (enclosed)
Results of precision tank test(s), ( ini t ial  and annual).
Results of precision pipeline leak detector tests (initial
and annual) .

6. Complete UST PERMIT
Conplete UST PERMIT
Complete UST PERMIT
is avai lable.
Letter stating how
one year closure.

Be advised that Title 23 of the California code of Regnrlation
prohibits the operation of rrANYrr UST without a permit. If our
records are in error, you must contact this office immediately
TO AVOID PoSSIBLE ENFoRCEMENT AcTfoN. Please feel free to contact
this office at (51-o) 27L-432oi to ansvrer any questions which may
arise in completinq the mandatory five-year perrni-t process. Be
prepared to provide your zi.p code to speak with the Hazmat
Special ist  handl ing your case.

S incerely,

c,lL-ilL<a- 11te,ty* 
tc,L. 

i-i2t.'?V 5s1O .

I,ARRY SETO
Sr HazMat Special  ist

c :  Edgar  Howet I ,  Ch ie f ,  Haza rdous  Ma te r ia l s  D iv .  ( f i 1es )

7 .
6 .

FORM A-one per
FORM B-one per
FORM C-one per

9 .
( enclosed)

the tank is to be naj.ntained during



ITRA ort. c0.

i3o"l Pacr{rc. Ar,,c,
Ala.,t^'edo , Cr,. q<sot

Ada . (ert{" S'n*o..s

sifo lD#

ortrron couNry.

Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoeclion Form

DEPARTMET 80 Swon Woy, #2OO
Ookland, CA 9462I
(41sr 271-1320

I
I

Clty

llAX Amt. Stored > 500lbs/559/?00c f ? y N
Hazardous Waste genefated per month ?

lnsoecflon CqleErories:
_ l. HGl Mot^Vost€ GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_ ll. Business Plons, Acute Hozordous Mol€dois
- lll. Underground Tonks

Ih€ mok€d lt6rm rspt€sent violollons of th€ Collf. Adminisirolion Cod€ (CAC) or the Heolih & Sofely Code (HS&C)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

sr€ Nome -3TgA----0ti----e044--SHLl!----r"doy's Dore A rX t1j

FPA ID#

Ato*,do zp e450i Phone

I-A CENERATOF CIfu 22|
_ l. wo3ie rD
_ Z EPA IO
_ 3. > 90 dq.
_ 4. trbel dqi.t
- 5. Slsrr ol

_rZ On lls Oto, (HJ.&C.)
_ 13. Ex tt@. wosl€

Comm€nls-:

{rato(

@8
665atl

_ lO. Copb! R\Bc'd

&492
@1
&c7
.64A4

,'r.alc^

Itlltr

66371
26t49_5
605/0

_ llt, Commur&:dtloE
_ 15. ALl6 Spoco
_ 16. Locd ,r{JfFrtly
_ 17. i/tdk\i€.r.n€a
_ l8- Tndrlnq

67121
67124
67126
67tA
6716

! t

d E

_ 20 NorE tBt

_ 22 ang. coord. rdrg.

67lrll
67141
6714

I

_ 2:t @rrdlllon
_ 24. Co.nponbfliy
_ 25- r'/ohr.rE Ea

_ 27. Avt'€t Znte
_ 2s. Tor* tEp€clior
_ 29, Conlicrtrrr-ni
_ 3tl sorl. StdE€€

67211
67212
67213
6TZnt
67246
67?5p
67245
6n61
67257

+ , a a  1 itrct ioi"

' , 1
e,

t^o tssard r,^,rti I
^ft. o [,1

lg TPANSPC'FIER Olle 22)
_!4. App{c./teronc.
_ 33, Comp. c€rt-/CtlP lrF.

lod a
64428
&44

_ 16. EPA lD t!

_ 38. HW Oolv€ry

&6

a65itl
665.t3
6l6at

a{Calt
66€{rl

Conioct :

I  t T t  e : l nsp  e  c to r :

S igno tu re :S igno tu re :

4lz

o h lcrynn S



'"-l'' r
COUTIIY OF ALAMEDA

OFFICE OF THE AUOI TOR-COIIIROLLER l0ATE, 4 r_Jt  / { -?

Ng ?04513
M I S C E T L A I I E O U S  R E C E I P T

\-4,

tVl prnsott/cnsulER's cHE

t6/es) totgce (os)l 3-Part

9r
l=l cAsH

l l0- l  (Rev

o.*_2-Q?S-
Dist r ibut ion:  t ' lh  i te Payor Yel lof

lll oTHER:
& Pink - Depart.

?qtl. Si. 72,.,L Clu.t

XTRA OIL COMPANY
2307 pACtFtc AVENUE (510) 865-9503

AIAMEDA, CA 34501

=DOLLARS

11 -35 /1210

2238

1 9  t )

CHECK
AMOUNT

$ t/31 8v-

BANK OFAMERICA
ALAMEDA MAIN OFFICE.AIAMEDA. CA 9450J

rFOO 2  ?  18 i l r  r :  f  Z  lOO0 l  SEr :  O  l t  ?8 . , ,0
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Ar,AltEDA colJrtrY EELLTH CARE sERvrcEg-l-GiNcY'--ilARffi 
H"B[,:il1$:ff':*Blti:ff

80 sIlAil WAY, ROOI'{ 2oo
oAKLAND, CA 9462r

PHONE NO' sLO/?7 L-432O
\
!
!

. l ' J
x
j
-(
:!

u  i : - :  i I

. ,  c .  . .  i ;
r , - j  : :  ,  _- l l

*  l o ; , , ; ,

:. a _i:

i:

; : i

i ;  ' . 1

-! .. t. t':

|  : ' -  t ' .

r : r
i r , - , . . . :
i r  i  . l . ,

.  -  : . :  i
,  ( ) : :  i t . :' :  

. ,  .  ; r .  ' _

I : . : i  l : ' :

: , :  .  : , :
n ..1 -

, ' : - i

.' : :.:
|  . .

Pl.rsl{. i

:!-.

iugtructioDs ' ' r
* t t

\ ' / ' - '  ^  F /a^
1 .  B u s i - n e s s  N a E e  { - ! A F  L  t L  L ' -

Business owner E/(, /4"1 -Tl S, '"^' as

2. s i te Address

eity ft1am,,Ja 'ip Tfnt Pnone {et- tt'tbj

3. lfailins Address &3Ol ?q'i $ c N'rt

.i--y 4 k-u/. zip fufr-t Pt.one 80r-95c3

4. Land Owner

Address @ citv, state ilo"e'+,eo zip 7/m/

5. Generator naue under nhich tank will be nanifested

EPA I .D. No'  under uhic lr  tank wi l l  be Danifested

r.r 3192
- 1 -



Address !"ln n+, *t"o' 04 *^ ou

rirone (5

IDf

rEtf Gctivc Jfrr.t r' 182, !{l3i.s'.'-d l:t=::l::*-=tlil:5ilHt rtS'S ff H?tli?s'Y:
fi ll*trdtrX.li t"lli ffiE L- .i; 1':" .T*n;5frg.;r.!.rrh5 Etc E rrrrrc.tr' '*TJd;;&i-; 

c.ntr-tor'. tic..r. ttF.
Hr ft.ti|td. in .ditidr, to hot6

Contractor

consultant

Address

u !  \ . Y

Contact

Nane

Phone

Person for Investigation

Number of tanks being closed under this ptun ?

Address r5

city state c6. zLp qltral

Jor Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal site

E P A  I .  D .  N O .
Name

|  1  - '

Length of piping being removed under this plan lau

4
Total number of tanks at faci l i tY

ro. state Registereil Hazardous waste Transporters/Facil ities (see

instructions ) '

** Underground tanks are hazardous ltaste and Eust be handled **

as hazardous waste

\ al product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

E P A  I .  D .  N O .

Hauler License No. ootcl License Exp' Date ful t'r'/

Address !t{ Sea Torr Al,ftt

"*- -ffi*", nur- s*a '- cs+- 'ie Qy'ao?

rcv l/92
-2 -



Jr

L 3 ,

Tank and 
"rn?* 

Transporter

-ksa'.r , fr<. EPA r'D' 11q' Ci€borai{era3ta-'t J-tl <.N a E e  E , I " 1 - € = "  '  r  - - ' - .  - -

Hauler License no ' Dr' 14 License ExP ' Date 
-7'/h? lfi'l

Address 2{l ?arr 
'Blvo{'

I
d \

/ 1  , r f t

crq R,irhr4n,tA 5363E Lla ziP 7r'tot-

Tank and PiPing DisPosal site

Name &' i t-ks' ,",  ,  T,r<. EPA 1 .  D .  No .  c  ' +DDoqV&6 39a-

Address J€f ?'trr l l""I, ,

ciry A'chmt,-t/ state G ziP ?y'Ket

1"1. Experienced sanple Collector

r r . h 6  r - l / . r  '  F r ,  t  , ;  
-

cc=pan!- 
'F 

+ b 6tt'' to'' t".*t-'"-+nr '

Address 3r,c, t4onlt ! is'+^ Avt lFtal

city Chk ln,oc\ state Ca zip 44(t / / pnone /t5{- b4/b

12. IJaboratory

Nane

Address , rn &d Auorut S- ' r(
| - st^t" CaF : + \ r  L J ^  / f * ( r

zip 87fr3

state cert i f icat ion No'

Have tanks or pipes teaked in the past? Yes [ ] No Xl

If yes, describe.

r& tl92
- 3 -



14 . Describe netho? to be used for renderinn l* 'ntt'

Bsfor. tarrk3 at. PuDPed out
Eust be flushedl out isto tbe
piplag nuat theD be 8€aov€dl.
plugg€d.

aait iacrted. a1l asgocl'atcd pipiag
tankg. AI1 ecc6ssibls associatcd

Iuaccegsible PlPing [ust b.

The Bav Area Air Quality llanageEent District (7?1-5000) ' a,long with

i.".i-iL.. 
"ra 

zuilai"s'oepartroents, nust also be contacted for tank

ieuroval pernits. 
- 

riie dlpartuents lypically- r.tS".it" the use of

exp ro= ionp roo f conbus t i b l e -gas -ue te r s tove r i f y t ank ine r t ness . I t
is the coutractor is-r."ponrifillty to brilg a rolkiDg coEbustible gas

Deter oD si te to v6r i fY teDX iDertDEss'

15. Tank ttistory and sanpling Information

Tank Mater ial  to
be sanpled
(tank contents,
soi l ,  ground-
water,  etc.  )

Location and
Depth of

sa]trples
capacity Use flistory

(see instruct ions )

lCpCr, J"t,

/0,  oc- ' l9.r / ,

/16n'Jal'

lOrf,?tt 
CqJ.

'tr'Sta lle"*. MAI

4,',r,.16: Dles< l
S6 l t  ' a  Us (

Ti*thd:
Gt*lal.-f,:

S+-,',1

lsu/
daJolln?

)a t(9/

.Soi/ *5nuiwh

ktgt* ntqt'ta{+'
i4ur I

Si4r r,.latl c,-f
hiyv-olu nark
* epbst l
$r+'rn/lunilr

./r,; - ' *'f, i '"- ' fe'r f,.
: . . i  ' . t , , :  ,1.. t ." ' t  ; ; : l i " ' '

1, ,p , t -  . f ' . r - '  . .  ' i ,  
,

5

t:-\! ?_
\ -  l j  ! t t . 7 !

j 4 t i . t , .

oef . pl,t, raltrfc dr.t ba eollret.il fol
rlcvrrfd I ErouDdl rat€r 3rDPI6 Dust be
be p!€selt Lu the srcavation.

$rrr? 20 fr.t o! Ptpta4 qrrt.tr'#
aolle1ted sbould ltry Elould rrt.r

rc'. tlg?
- 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled soil

Ercqra ltqils ortr Ell%t#n ":iiL ons g' ̂ptit a'",le'
ai,lirr-ei $t'inAulutt brrs> id>o,w;ll & amlqrd $'
erol .1qffcat;, lub atsal, fi^1ri l,itl k amlyzu $'TPtt
e5 yqt olt^. ldit*t , a,,ct arF x.

stockpi led soi l
voluEe

( EstiDated )

,lQo c-uu- 1a'ls

stockpiled soil Eust b€ Plrced o|r bclued Plaltic aDd lust be

conplltel'y cov.!6d by plastic eheel1Dg'

16. chenical methods and associated detection linits to be used

for analYzing sanples

Ehe Iri-RegioDa1 Eoerll recoEmeadle'l nLuiraun verification aDa1y363

audprac t i ca tq t t ; ; i i i t i J i - t t po i t i ns i i t i t t sbou l i l b€ fo l roeed l ' sE
at tached Table 2-

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
l,tethod Nulriber

EPA, DHS, or othe!
Sauple Preparation
uethod Nurnber

t ,0, ,g/46a)
fo $lt('nrr)

,ec: -9/4 (+.\
,s us/"e {w*)

b,,h [^,1.
eo,tllt lwah)

tqodi $e d E?A Ft2

69A 6oao o'^
@o z("t*u)

fihdt$el Effr Sots x
6.Fp(390)-uEI

c,c Fib[ast')'sDll

G:F,D (*t4

g;c FrD (so:ro1

cac Fr'b (s.sZo)'^au

, (ssto)-sotl

TPtl'ga'

B,z,x *a

f/i dr'ese I

17. Subnit site Hea1th and safety Plan (See Instructions)

.ca 3192
- 5 -



a /-2@-L993 e?t43 4@8 438 6981 Tank ExcavaLfl-s p.oL/@?

l!. subalt worrrl conp'nutsion csrttlicatc cf

H.Dr or rnturrr Rl'fiil/SPee f o -

19. 6r.lbEit Ptot Dlrn (g'€ trnttrsction!)

20. Enclot. ,ELpottt 
(t" Inrtructl'6n3)

21. t Do!! r.!t larrr ct oolt.llD'tlol -to lbk ofll6' rltbh t Arlr ot

Itltcovrr . rn. ,.]p-oJ ,irtrr Ec uae_on .n gndBrglounll_EtcfrE..1lanl

iiiiiir i-ri i.o 
-i.]| 

v-fi it.iih.:ir Ji ir ti n.p "!! 
folr . 

- ( r.. t nt tnreE lont )

22. 8r$!it I ctlorur. r.por! to this o!1,1!? vlthin 60 .d!y' at , tb'

trnk taBovtl . Thlr raDo!!.t!u't conElrn irr tttc inf-otastlon llrtad

ln !.taB 22 ol thr lnstnrctions '

t declerc thr! to tha bcrt of ly lcnoutrdg' rnd b':'i" tha atrt3D'ntr lnd

iniiHriion lrovtctrd lbove rr' corr'ct and -'ruc'

I undcr.trnd thrt infomation in rddltion to that provlded lbovr lay br

n drd ln ordca te obtrin an lpp,roval fEorl- ths D'PArtD'nt ot

. Environi.ntrr ll.llth anJ-Crt"i- nJ Itor'i'tc tt u:fln on this pioJcct untll

thiB plan ir rFFloved.

Iund€r r t rnd lhe tanychrng . r ind le lgn , .na ta r i s l so rsqu lpn .n tu i l l vo ld
inliiilit-l} gitor igprove-t lr not obtelncdl'

r und.rrtrnd that eIl vo!l(. P.a!o!atd--d"Tlls this DroJ'-tt-yltr -l-; donc ln

conp!iucr vtrh crl' iiii'rEi;i;--6'sxl__loc6upatto-nrt- srtctv - and fi.rlth
AdDlnlttratlon) rr$rirdd.nts conc'rnlng Derlonnat herlth -!;d-rafety 

' I

undaretenc thet ritr iil-iliirii riicEi-aic aclcly the r€8porlqibtllty ol

thr prop.rsy o*n.-". #'ir.*-ig"ri-!;9- tnal tnic'rrcpone lbllity lr not
rhrrid iot ururnrd by thc couirly of Alrnsds '

0!g. I brvr r.€.lva6 Ey rtr!D"1, roc'D!'6 qloeurr Plrq' t -r-lII coltr€t

rb. psoJ.ct qilrrooui 
-ritliiiii-ie.-Ji.-ir-.t 

rt iliit ilrri rorllaE crt! lB
raTrtr€. o! r1r. ,orf io roulcur.- tr. requlr.d larprctlorr .

glgnrturr ot contEactor

HrE. (plrr! .  tYP.), '

Signrtur.

Drtt 1/2L/93

SlEneture o! Sltc oml.! oE OP.raBor

xrle (Dl.r

ElEnstur.

o,,tt -fu.;.-2.,3-

rlv l/n - 5 -



ALAI4EDA COITNTY EAZARDOITS IiATERIN,S DMSION
Acktorrlealgelleat of Refund ReciPieut for Site AccouDt

DEPOSTT(n FILLS tr'T PER SIIE
-- IEq,IRED --

The depositor r.rill use this forn to acknovledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
cornpletion of aLl deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NWBER/ADDRESS: REFT'ND FJCIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER

Site fluiber

olrlerrs lla|l|e

Street Address
Otnerrs Address

zip ccde Oer|er 's Ci ty

I have read the description of the proj ect Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site
account, anv deposit monev remaininq at the conoletion of all
pro-i  ects beinq conducted at this site ni l1 be refunded solelv to

7za - ,rs

f ' , i r
l-r{h.a ' r/ I ! J,rr-rot

D€Eo6 i tor l{srne

ftzn O," G-
Cospeny lafi|e

RETURT FORI.I TO: A laDcda
8n suA6

Cosrty. Nare.dous Laterials Oiv.

CooFany lia.rE

'50

Street Address

I zlq





J  UL-EZ- I= 'J

r'A$ttilt 'l
g r n , . ' " . - . ' - i ' . . '

Pnoructfr

R. L .
1676
Sul te

12:08 FR0t4 R . L .  M i  I s n e r  r  I n c . 86518S9 P.AL

E€UE DAIE (HMDoTYYJ

, 7/72/93

!?!l!l-8_1{o ncrfis upoN rH! cERflFtcArt Hqt_DEF, rHt-cCEiiiliclreDor.E_ lrOT_ ^rEr{D, EXTE D oh &TEH rHe coVEnrsi drFdnb-iii iii T}rel ' ' l i  I  sner, Inc.
t l .  Cal i forn la  81vd.
37s

tatuitD

Urlnut Creek, CA 94596
COIIPANIES AFFORDING C-O- V- ERAGE

.I'l ti no-!s Unio-n Insuran-ce -CornpanJ

loyal (American & Foretgn lns. Co.)

Republ ic I ndemn i tyTank Excavators
230 llt. Hennon
Scotts Val ley,

Road, #206
cA 0s060

otaPutY r
LlTfiF A

ffiil'B
glllPANY ai
LEITIi r,

ETH'" o ilgAc

Y co{r|4trotat GSNER l UAdUTY 
.

r'l ourus ylot X oocun.
A owNlr'r I cor{tr^oton'r pRor,

LL/t/92 LL/L/938P07000

g - f rr-r- orvuro ewoe
: TcHEDULEO rutos
'- 

)| rnto eurol
.,_ 

')( 
not*owuo rwoe

,......-..:o 
tral LlAElufl

, COUEIIIED glr{CLE

9OOiIY I}IJUFY
(Prr rrr*n)

i -
IOOILY INJU'Y
(Pc. rccrd.nt)

AST?43873

PC945164

Itrlc8l3155
lHC8i3i56

. uHgnELltA tOrM

OtHll ft UutFllt a roR

uoixll't colPllaaa?tor.

tID

lltroYttt' Lrltrt!fiy

Contractors Equ i p.
Rented & LeasCd

I l/Lle2 rL/1193

I l l /e3 rl l/94

: 3?AruTonY
eecr icCririrr " 

--;

iirselsi-rotrciiilirr r
DlEta3r-EAcH effLoY:E t

rr/l/9?
Lr/L/e?

rL/1/93
tr/t/93

355,000
l50,000

Xtra 0il Comprny
2307 PaclfJc Avinue
Alaneda, CA 94501

Attnl Ted Stmas

SHOULO ANY OF THI AEOVE DSSCRI9€O 'OLICIES BE CANCELLED IIFCIBE ThE
E(PIiAIIPI{ DA?T THEREOI, T}IE II!'UING COiTPANY wlLL ENOEAVOR TO
MAII --I!J- DAYS WBITTEN HoTIGE To TI{E cERTIacATE Hso:F NAMED Io THE
LIFT. BUT 'AILUFE IO MAIL SUCII I{ONOE SHALL IMPOS' NO OBLIGATION OB
LtABtLtTY Ot Al{y Klt{o upofi ?Ht @MpANy, tT3 AsENrt OR BEFR?S€NTAIVES,
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